Brealout:

Normandy

»¥
N

,S}.

{1.




Jrea o Normandy

1. COMPONENTS
BREAKOUT: NORMANDY has the following components:
« Two 22" x 16" mounted mapboards
» Three 8" x 11" Setup Cards
« Two sheets of die-cut playing pieces
* One rulebook
* Four six-sided dice, two colored and two white
Replacement pasts can be ordered from The Avalon Hill Game Company,
4517 Harford Rd., Baltimore, MD 21214 by sending a stamped, self-

addressed envelope and requesting a current Replacement Parts Price List
or calling Toll Free 1-800-999-3222 to order with any major credit card.

2. OBJECT

BREAKOUT: NORMANDY is a two-player game simulating the
Allied invasion of France in WWIL. One player commands the Ges-
man forces defending the Normandy coast and the other controls
the Allied invasion forces. The Allies win if they achieve a Break-
out or control sufficient Victory Point Areas by the end of the
week. The Germans win by avoiding the Allied victory conditions.

in reading these rales, (F you are confused by any capitalized
term or abbreviation, refer to the Index & Glossary (rules section 251,
The numerical rule references found therein and throughout these
rules should be ignored during the st ceading and vseld only faer w0
refer 10 relued rule sections for greater clanny.

3. THE MAPBOARD

3.1 SCALE: The mapboard depicts the Normandy region of
France where the D-Day landings occurred. The map scale is
approximately 1” = 2.7 miles.
3.2 AREAS: The mapboard is divided into 60 numbered Areas
by black boundary lines. Each is Adjacent to other Areas if they
share a common boundary.
50 3.21 IDENTITY: Each Area contains an Identity circle
or square symbol divided into two halves. The number
+3 | in the top half (from 1 to 60) identifies that Area. Areas
with a square Identity symbol contain Bocage.

3.22 TEM: The black number in the lower half of the Identity
circle/square (ranging from +1 to +4) is that Area’s Terrain
Effects Modifier (TEM) which is used in resolving attacks against
units in that Area (9.3B, 10.3A).
3.23 BOUNDARIES: Areas are separated from each other by one
of three types of thick, black boundary lines:

== ws == = »» (dashed): Open Ground

I (solid): River

Rt (wavy): Flooded

The type of boundary affects movement, supply, and combat

between Areas.
e’ 3.24 BRIDGES: Bridge symbols crossing River and
#==, Flooded boundaries represent bridges or causeways
between the Areas. Bridges may be repaired and destroyed, but
new bridges may not be built across boundaries that do not have
& printed bridge symbol.
3.25 VICTORY POINTS: An Area whose name is printed in red
and is listed on the Victory Point Chart is worth the amount of
Victory Points listed thereon if the Allies control and supply it at
the end of the week.
3.26 NAVAL TARGETS: Certain Areas near the coast can be tar-
gets of Naval Bombardment. These Areas have their Identity/TEM

symbol printed on a tan background if they can be bombarded by
the Eastern Task Force (British) or on a green background if they
can be bombarded by the Western Task Force (U.S.). Areas that
can be bombarded by both Task Forces, or by a Task Force and the
Le Havre Batteries, have two colors in their Identity symbol.

3.27 LE HAVRE BATTERIES TARGETS: Areas | and 2 have
their ID/TEM symbol printed on a blue background because they
can be bombarded by shore batteries protecting Le Havre.

3.3 ZONES: There are five perimeter rectangular boxes lettered
“A" to “E" which represent offboard approaches. These Zones
are used to regulate strategic movement of units outside the
immediate vicinity of the battle around the fringes of the map.

3.4 BEACH APPROACH BOX:
Each of the five invasion beaches
is connected to a Beach Approach
Box, where assaulting Allied units
are placed during the Amphibious
Assault Phase of the first Game
Turn. Reinforcements are also
placed in those boxes during the
Dawn Reinforcement Phase while
awaiting landing on a scheduled
beach. While there, they may not
attack or be attacked.

| 3.5 OFFSHORE BOX: The Offshore
' Box contains Allied units which failed
| - 7 ¥ 10 1and during the preceding day. After
: = | June 7th (see 19.5), they may be reas-
signed to any permitted Beach
| | Approach Box of the same nationality
in the next Dawn Phase.

3.6 BOMBARDMENT DISPLAY: This

boxed section of the mapboard holds

each Naval/Air bombardment marker

when it is not making a bombardment
- attack.

3.7 TURN RECORD TRACK: The Turn Record Track
printed on the mapboard is used to note the current
Game Turn date, its initial Weather, and the arrival of
reinforcements. Any Game Turn with a “#” (German)
or “%” (US) or “@©" (British) symbol in its box indicates the
arrival during that turn of that nationality’s reinforcements. The
game starts with a Weather marker’s “Clear” side face-up in the
first space (June 6, 1944) of the Turn Record Track. At the end
of each Game Turn, advance the Weather marker one space to
the next date on the Turn Record Track.

1 3.8 IMPULSE TRACK: The Impulse Track is used to
‘ -};‘? o ‘ record the current impulse of a turn and any Weather

Utah Beach Approach

Al
7

Changes. The Advantage marker is moved in the

space corresponding to the current impulse, with the

— side of the “¥/4F" marker which is face-up indicating

the holder of the Advantage (11). The Turn marker is placed on the

“0" space with the “Clear” side face-up throughout the furn 10
record the starting weather and initial impulse of that turn.

—- ~ 3.9 INVENTORY TRACKS: The Supply
Supply | | Sweely | Track is used to record the amount of sup-
}_'10 x1 | ply in reserve for each player (12.53) by

moving his supply marker(s) along it. The
" Vietory Point Chart and Track are used to record the
current score by placing ¥r markers on the spaces representing
Victory Point Areas controlled by the Allies and sliding a W
marker along the Track to show the current total.



4.THE PLAYING PIECES

4.1 UNITS: The game has iwo sheets of die-cut playing pieces

called units representing the military formations that fought the

battle. U.S. units are green, British units are tan, German units are

blue (Wehrmacht, Luftwaffe, Kriegsmarine) and black (SS). Cana-
dian units are considered British for game purposes.

4.2 UNIT TYPES: There are six types

of units: Infantry, Armor, Field

Artillery, FLAK, PAK, and Coastal

| Artillery. Each unit has two printed

Spent sides. Throughout the game, units will

be reqmred to turn either their white (Spent) or colored (Fresh)

side face-up. A unit has only the strength factors shown on the

side that is currently face-up. When its Spent side is face-up, a

unit may not attack, and its movement options are restricted to.

retreating and regrouping.
E Ranger (Commando)

E Infantry 5
E Panzer Grenadier E Parachute 7
= Glider “@lS Armor (Panzer)
E Field Artillery Nebelwerfer
FLAK (Anti-Aircraft) —2- PAK (Anti-Tank)
T Air Bombardment l Naval Bombardment
o\

I'l" Coastal Artillery

4.21 INFANTRY: Infantry units are infantrx._x\rap_gcr. commando,
panzer grenadier, parachute, and glider forces)’

4.22 ARMOR: Armor units are U.S. combat- cummands. Brmsh
brigades, and German panzer regiments and battalions.

4.23 FIELD ARTILLERY: Field Artillery units are
3& divisional and corps artillery, and German Nebelwer-
3-2-4

fer brigades. The Attack Factor,of Field Artillery is
underscored to reflect that it: cannot be used as the
Point Unit in an Assault mpulse

E 4.24 FLAK/PAK: FLAK units are German Anti-Air-
’--:"I craft battalions and regiments, which often filled an
anti-tank role. PAK units are German 88mm anti-
*"3'5 tank gun battalions. Other anti-tank forces were less
~ effective and are factored into the strengths of their
units. The "#%" which replaces the Attack Factor of these units
means that they cannot be used as the Point Unit in an assault
and cannot enter an enemy-controlled Area without Point Unit
accompaniment.

4.25 COASTAL ARTILLERY: Coastal Artillery rep-
resents one or more batteries of casemated guns
designed for use against ships. They may not move,
retreat, or attack. They interdict Allied amphibious
invasion forces, reinforcements and supply. Their
Defense Factor represents an assortment of prepared defenses
and low-grade security forces.

4.3 UNIT INFORMATION: All unit markers have the unit’s size
and organization, strength factors, time and location of arrival.

4.31 UNIT SIZE AND ORGANIZATION: One of the following
symbols appears at the top center of each unit to identify the size
of that unit:

Il Battalion il Regiment
X Brigade XX Division
XXX Corps

In addition, each unit has an identifying number or name to

the right of the unit's symbol. Most units also have their parent
division listed to the left of the unit’s type, which is used to
determine Divisional Integrity (9.2D).
4.32 STRENGTH FACTORS: On its Fresh side, each unit has a
three-digit number below it’s symbol. The first number is the
Attack Factor, followed by the Defense Factor and the Movement
Factor. There is only one factor on a unit’s Spent side (Spent
Defense Factor) since a Spent unit can neither attack nor move
during an impulse.

Fresh Unit Spent Unit

L — Regiment
Divisional ID— ™ &g 1™ UnitID o ﬁ
v3:A-3 @
o ;
Attack Factor  Defensé Factor Movement Factor Spént Defense Factor

4.33 LOCATION AND TURN OF ENTRY: Each unit has its ini-
tial location or its turn of entry on its Spent side. The date is the
day in June the unit becomes available and is listed as a small
number to the left of the Spent Defense Factor.

Reinforcement

available on

Unit available
- . JERg N,
June 12th~__ - 2 in Area 49
b 4B 287

Units with no date are placed on board at the start of the
game.. Their Setup Area is the circled number to the rlghl of the
Spent Defense Factor. Those units which begin play in a Zone
have that Zone letter boxed to the right of the Spent Defense Fac-
tor. Allied units that ifivade on June 6 or land on June 7 have the
number of the corresponding Beach Area’(ot Drop Area for air-
borne units) to.the right of their Spent Defense Factor.

4.4 BOMMI(I’J' ENT? There aré three types of.
bombardment markgrs: Air, Naval, and Le Havre

Batteries. These-afe not units; ‘they do not move on
the mapboard nor can they cohtrol an Area. They are
kept in their Bombardment Displays and flipped to
the “Used” side after use. A bombardment marker only has an
Attack-Factor which is used in a Bombardment Impulse The
reversef side’ indlcatgs only that it has been used and is not -avail-
able for another bombardment in the current day.
4.5 DISRUPTION: These markers are used to show
levels of disorganization of a unit as a result of combat.
1 The face-up side of the Disruption marker shows the
level of disruption of the marked unit (level 1 or 2).
4.6 CONTROL: Control markers are placed only in
* Areas controlled by the Allies; Areas without a Control
marker are controlled by the Germans. Control markers
are also placed on the Victory Point Chart/Track to
record Victory Points.
4.7 DESTROYED BRIDGE: Place a Destroyed
% o w Bridge marker on a bridge symbol when that
bridge is destroyed. Remove it when the
bridge is repaired. Place a “J( %" marker on
any bridge taken intact or repaired by the Allies.
4.8 TURN: A Weather marker shows the
w o current Turn on the Turm Record Track. The
‘7—’\-:-“ face-up side indicates the weather for the
current turn; Clear or Overcast. An addi-
tional Weather marker is placed on the next Impulse space of the
Impulse Track whenever there is a Weather Change.

5. PREPARE FOR PLAY

; o 5.1 GAME TURN: Place a
wo || T ||
Advantage

Weather marker on the June 6
0% = | space of the Turn Record Track,
with the “Clear” side face-up.
Place the “¥r/¥” Advantage marker on the “0” space
of the Impulse Track with the “¥r” side face-up (to show Allied
control of the Advantage). Place the Sunset DRM marker beneath
the “0” space of the Impulse Track ready to move onto the Track
if earned. Place the four “Supply x1™ and “Supply x10™ markers
on the “0” space of the Supply Track. Place the Turn marker on
the “0” space of the Impulse Track with the “Clear” side face-up.

- - 5.2 BOMBARDMENT MARKERS:
i ! : §m ment markers, and the German Le Havre
5 6

Place the Allied Air and Naval bombard-
| Batteries in their respective Bombard-
their colored side face-up.

== ment Displays on the mapboard with



5.3 SETUP: Place the initial German units on the mapboard in
the Areas shown on the German Setup card with their Fresh side
face-up. Place the remaining units in the corresponding locations
of their respective Setup cards to await entry.You may ignore all
units entering after June 12 unless playing the Extended Game
(see 24),

5.4 START OF PLAY: The game is ready to begin with the Allied
airborne and amphibious invasion on D-Day, June 6, 1944,

6. SEQUENCE OF PLAY

6.1 OVERVIEW: A game has seven Turns. Each Turn repre-
sents 24 hours and is composed of a variable number of “mini-
turns” or Impulses. The German player has the first impulse and
the Allied player the last impulse in each Turn. During each
Allied impulse, a Sunset DR is made which may advance the
Impulse marker or end the Daylight Phase. After all the day’s
impulses end, both players are able to Refit and Regroup their
surviving units. At the end of the week, Victory Points are
totalled to decide the winner. Each Turn after the first has the
following phases:

1. Dawn Phase (place Reinforcements and reset Bombardment

Displays)

2. Daylight Phase (players alternate taking Assault, Bombard-

ment, or Pass Impulses)

3. Refit Phase (place Supply Depots)

4. Regroup Phase (move any units into adjacent Free Area)
6.2 DAWN PHASE: Both players consult the Turn Record Track
for Reinforcements and place those scheduled to arrive in this
turn where specified on their Setup Card. The markers on the
Bombardment Displays are returned to their Fresh side. Move the
Weather marker to the next space of the Turn Record Track with
the face-up side matching the weather symbol in that box.

6.21 FIRST TURN: On the first Turn (June 6, 1944) the Dawn
Phase is replaced with four preliminary phases: the Airborne,
Naval Bombardment, Air Bombardment, and Amphibious
Assault Phases. See D-Day (21).

' 6.3 DAYLIGHT PHASE: The players alternate
impulses, starting with the German. During the Allied
sk'.".’_ﬁ‘ impulse, the first Allied DR made for any purpose dou-
bles as the “Sunset DR”. If the Advantage marker
moves off the Impulse Track, or the Sunset DR is < the current
impulse number, the Daylight Phase ends. If the Sunset DR
equals the current Impulse number, the Weather changes. If the
Sunset DR is 2 the impulse number, the Impulse marker
advances to the next space of the Impulse Track. The Sunset DR
may be modified either plus or minus the position of the Sunset
DRM on the Impulse Track depending on which side of the Sun-
set DRM marker is face-up (11.23).

6.4 REFIT PHASE: Place the Advan-
* 0 tage/Turn markers on the ‘0’ space of
Advanlage

TURN
= the Impulse Track and return the Sunset
‘ 1% DRM marker beneath the ‘0’ space of
the Impulse Track (11.23). The German
player Refits his units which he will supply. The German may
then choose to spend his Reserve to advance or retract the
Advantage/Turn markers for the start of the next day one impulse
space for each ten points of Reserves he uses. The Allied player
then Refits all of his units which he can supply. The Allied
player may then choose to spend his Reserve to advance or
retract the Advantage/Turn markers for the start of the next day
one impulse space for each ten points of Reserves he uses. Any
isolated German unit must then make a Surrender dr (12.8).
6.5 REGROUP PHASE: Each player may Regroup any or all of
his units by moving them one Area into any Adjacent Free Area.
The German Regroups his units first; then, the Allied player
Regroups his units.

7. STACKING & CONTROL

7.1 AREAS: Each side may have a maximum of ten
units in each Area. Units may not move, regroup
into, or end retreat in an Area already containing ten
friendly units, Similarly, two friendly Corps
Artillery units may not occupy the same Area.

7.2 ZONES: Any number or type of units may occupy a Zone.
. 7.3 CONTROL: Each Area is always controlled by

either the Germans, the U.S., or the British. Initially,
all Areas are controlled by the Germans. Control
changes when a side has a unit in a Vacant Area previ-
ously controlled by the enemy. Control can be gained during
movement without stopping to end an impulse in the Area. How-
ever, the cost to enter a Vacant, enemy-controlled Area remains
two MF throughout the impulse even thou e first friendly

unit to enter it changes that control. Control is shown by placing
or removing an 1ed “ marker in that Area. If both
Allied nationalities occupy an Area when control changes, con-
trol belongs to the nationality with the most units in the Area
when it changes hands. If they have equal numbers of units in the
Area, control is immediately given to the nationality of the
Allied player‘s choice. Allied Control changes nationality in a
Free Area if all of the controlling nationality's units exit the Area
leaving the other Allied nationality as the last sole occupant.

7.4 CONTESTED: An Area is Contested if it contains units of
both sides. Contesting an Area does not alter an opponent’s con-
trol of that Area, but does have other advantages.

7.5 VACANT: An Area is Vacant if it contains no enemy units,
regardless of the presence of friendly units or who controls it.

7.6 FREE: An Area is Free if it is Vacant and under friendly con-
trol. Only Free Areas may be entered by Regrouping units.

7.7 STACKING: Although some Areas are large enough to dis-
play all of the units therein, stacking all units of the same Divi-
sion, or various levels of Spent/Disrupted units in separate piles
is recommended to conserve space and markers. A player may
examine stacks of enemy units at any time.

8. MOVEMENT AND COMBAT

8.1 IMPULSES: The game is played in alternating mini-turns
called Impulses. In his impulse, a player activates an Area (or
Approach Box) to move and/or attack with any of his Fresh units
which started the impulse in that activated Area (or Approach
Box). His opponent then has the same opportunity in his impulse.
A player may take two consecutive impulses only if he uses the
Advantage to declare a Double Impulse (11.4). The active player
with the impulse is the “attacker”; his opponent is the “defender”.

8.11 TYPES OF IMPULSES: There are three types of impulses:
Assault, Bombardment, and Pass.

In an Assault Impulse, the attacker may repair bridges in an
Area he controls, move and/or attack with any of his Fresh units
starting the impulse in the activated Area. Afterwards, he may also,
regardless of whether he has any units in the activated Area, attempt
to destroy bridges on any boundaries of that Area. He may even
activate an enemy-controlled Area containing none of his units for
the sole purpose of attempting to destroy its bridges (20.4).

In a Bombardment Impulse, the Attacker activates one Area
to bombard with Field Artillery, or the Le Havre Batteries, or
Air, or Naval bombardment.

In a Pass Impulse, there is no action taken (except a Sunset
DR during an Allied impulse).
8.12 ENEMY UNITS: No unit may move during an opposing
impulse except to retreat as a result of Assault combat.

8.13 LEGALITIES AND ERRORS: A player may not change his
move once he has made a DR/dr, or his opponent has declared
any action (including a Pass Impulse) he will take during his next
impulse. (Exception: A player can force an opponent who has
made an illegal move/attack to redo that move/attack legally



unless he has already declared another action in the interim). Ille-
gal moves/attacks are valid if the opposing player does not chal-
lenge them before completing his own next impulse.

8.2 ASSAULT IMPULSE: In an Assault Impulse, the Attacker
selects any one Area (or Zone/Approach Box) of his choice as
the Active Area. If the Active Area is under friendly control, he
may attempt to repair bridges on its boundaries. He may move
and/or attack with any of his Fresh units that start in the Active
Area and also attempt to destroy any or all bridges which he con-
trols on the boundaries of an Active Area.

An Assault Impulse has three steps:
1. Bridge Repair in friendly-controlled Area
2. Bridge Seizure/Movement/Assault
3. Bridge Demolition

8.21 BRIDGE REPAIR: At the start of the impulse, the Attacker
may attempt to repair any destroyed bridges on the boundaries of
the Active Area if he controls that Area (see 20.2).

8.22 MOVEMENT/ASSAULT: After all repair attempts, the
attacker may move all, some, or none of his Fresh units from the
Active Area. At any point in the impulse, Fresh units that started in
the Active Area may Assault enemy units in the same Area. Each
Area may be attacked only once per impulse. If the Assault results
in an Overrun (8.53), assaulting units with unused MF may continue
movement. When a unit completes its action for the impulse, it is
flipped to its Spent side, and any other units in the Active Area may
move and attack. This continues until there are no more Fresh units
from the Active Area or the attacker declines further effort.

8.221 SEIZING BRIDGES: Any Fresh Armor/Infantry
m unit which began the impulse in the Active Area may
m‘ attempt to take an enemy-held bridge bordering the Free
Area that it currently occupies by using one MF and
making a dr 2 7. The seizing unit need not attack across the bridge
into the next Area. The dr is subject to the following modifications:
+3 Attempt made from a Free Area (mandatory requirement)
+1 Other Area is Vacant
—1 Per Fresh enemy unit in other Area
-1 Boundary is Flooded
Only one bridge seizure attempt may be made per bridge per
impulse. All other units crossing a bridge successfully seized in
the same impulse by this method must pay the extra MF expended
on the seizure attempt. Blown bridges or river boundaries may not
be seized; they must be crossed to gain control of them.

8.23 BRIDGE DEMOLITION: After moving all units

he wishes to move and resolving all Assaults caused by

that movement, the attacker may attempt to destroy any

of his threatened bridges on the boundaries of the
Active Area (see 20.4). He need not control or occupy the Active
Area to attempt bridge demolition on its boundaries.

8.3 MOVEMENT: During his impulse, the attacker may move
any number of Fresh units beginning the impulse in the Active
Area. He may move as many of them as he wishes. Doing so
does not prevent the movement of other units in that same Area
in a later impulse,

8.31 MULTIPLE AREA DESTINATIONS: Units starting in the
Active Area may move to and/or attack different Areas in the
same impulse. Attacks into different Areas do not have to be pre-
designated. The Attacker can await the result of a move/attack
before announcing a later move/attack into another Area in the
same impulse by other units starting in the Active Area. How-
ever, once an Area is attacked, additional units may not move
into that Area during the same impulse. Units which just attacked
and Overran an Area, and have sufficient MF remaining, may
continue moving; they may even move out and back into the
Area where the Overrun occurred.

8.32 EXHAUSTION: Only Fresh units may expend
= MF or attack in an impulse. Once a unit expends MF
B8

2®

and/or attacks and finishes its impulse, it is flipped to
its Spent side. Consequently, a unit may use MF/attack
in only one impulse of each Daylight Phase.

8.33 MECHANICS OF MOVEMENT: A unit may only move into
adjacent Areas, or along arrows between Zones and Areas/Zones.
Movement requires the expenditure of Movement Factors (MF)
during an impulse. The unit may continue to move into adjacent
Areas until it lacks enough MF to do so, or it enters an Area
occupied by an enemy unit. Units which begin movement in the
same Area do not all have to end their movement together in the
same Area. Nor do all moving units during an impulse have to
move simultaneously. Thus, a unit that fails an Interdiction dr
cquld block the movement of other units in that impulse if it
causes the Area to become fully stacked.

8.34 EXIT OF ENEMY-OCCUPIED AREA: Non-Armor units
starting their impulse in a Contested Arc: 1@11\I expend ail of their
MF to leave that Area during an impuls§)and may only move into
a Free Area. Armor units are likewise restricted if the Area in
which they start contains an enemy Armor unit. Otherwise, Armor
units starting in a Contested Area may exit at normal Area
entrance MF costs if their first Area entered is a Free Area.

8.35 ENTRANCE OF ENEMY-OCCUPIED AREA: Armor and
Infantry units may enter an enemy-occupied/enemy-controlled
Area if they have sufficient MF to use, but only from a Vacant
Area. FLAK, PAK and Field Artillery may only enter an enemy-
occupied Area if it is already Contested by a friendly unit, or a
friendly Point Unit accompanies them.

8.36 MF COSTS: It costs:

A. 1 MF to enter a Free Area
B. 2 MF to enter an enemy-controlled Vacant Area
C. 3 MF to enter an Area containing only Spent/Disrupted
enemy units
D. 4 MF to enter an Area containing a Fresh enemy unit
E. All MF to cross a river without using a bridge (Infantry only)
These cases are not cumulative; i.e. only the most severe
case can apply to an Area.

8.37 MOVEMENT RESTRICTIONS: Five other factors restrict
movement.

E * 8.371 CROSSING BOUNDARIES: A maximum of five
-~ » units may use each bridge to cross a river or flooded
boundary in each impulse/Regroup Phase. The five-unit limit for
each bridge applies regardless of the direction(s) traversed. No
unit may cross a flooded boundary without using a bridge. A
boundary is unbridged if the bridge on that boundary is
destroyed, or if the boundary never had a printed bridge symbol.
8.372 ENEMY-HELD BRIDGES: A unit may not cross an
enemy-held bridge (or an enemy-held river line) from a Con-
tested Area (unless it is an attacking unit retreating to the Area
from which it entered after losing a Mandatory Assault across
that bridge).

8,373 COASTAL ARTILLERY: Coastal Artillery may not move,
Retreat or Regroup.
O .

— 8.374 NATIONALITIES: The Allied
_| player cannot move/attack with both
British and US units in the same impulse
| (even if they start in the same Area)
rmless they use a Double lmpnlse (11.4).

8.375 POINT UNITS: Infantry!armor units are Point Units. Only
Point Units may enter an Uncontested, enemy-controlled Area
(whether Vacant or not). Once that Area has been entered by a
friendly Point Unit, any other unit may accompany the entering
Point Unit. Artillery, FLAK, and PAK units may not enter a Con-
tested Area across a boundary requiring a Mandatory Assault
(8.51) unless led by a Point Unit.

8.38 MINIMUM MOVE: If otherwise able to do so, a unit which
has not yet used any MF in the impulse can move one Area by
using all of its MF even if it lacks sufficient MF.

EXAMPLE: A “3-4-3" infantry unit could enter an adjacent Area con-
taining a Fresh enemy unit even though it costs four MF. However, the
infantry unit would not be allowed to do so if it would have to cross an
unbridged flooded boundary, or if it started in a Contested Area (8.35),
or if it used a MF attempting to seize a bridge first (8.221). Other units in




the Active Area could not claim a Minimum Move to cross a just-seized
bridge, although they could cross the river by giving the defender a +2
modification to his DV for making a Mandatory Assault across a river
without using a bridge.

8.4 AIR INTERDICTION: During Clear Weather impulses, Ger-
man movement may be interdicted by Allied air.power. Interdic-
tion does not require the use of an Air marker, and applies even
if both Allied Air markers are already used. Each German unit
that moves more than one Area must make an Air Interdiction dr
as it enters the second and all subsequent Arcas entered during
that impulse. If the Interdiction dr is a *2”, the unit ends its
movement and becomes Spent in the Area it tried to exit. If the
Interdiction dr is “1”, the unit suffers “Disrupt 1" and stops in the
Area it was trying to exit. There is a +1 drm for each Fresh
FLAK unit (not in the process of moving) already in the Area
S
8.5 RESOLVING ASSAULTS: Only Fresh units that started the
impulse in the Active Area may assault, An Assault may oc t
no additional MF cost if any of the units that started in the Active
Area enters an encmy-occupied Area, However, if an airead
Coniested Area was chosen to be the Active Area, the cost of an
defenders, or two are any rs. Non-par-
ficipating units_of the attacker are not aifected. All defending
units in an Area being attacked can potentially be affected by
that attack. An Assault is resolved only after all units have
entered the attacked Area in that impulse. Other Fresh units start-
ing in the Active Area, but not involved in the Assault, may

move but no additional units may enter the attacked Area during
that impulse once the attack is resolved.

8.51 MANDATORY ASSAULT: Assault is Mandatory if
friendly units:
* enter an encmy-occupied Area that was not Contested at the
start of the impulse, or e ”
« enter a Contested Area across an enemy-held bridge or river, or
« land on a Beach with an undestroyed Fortification (15.2).
After a Mandatory Assault is resolved, flip all moving units
to their Spent side. If the attacker loses, all Mandatory Assaulting
units must retreat (Exception: 9.41), and retrace their route
toward the Active Area (Retreats 9.6). If an attack includes both
Mandatory and Optional Assaulting units, only those making the
Mandatory Assault must retreat if they are repulsed.
w. 8.511 RIVER CROSSINGS: Any unit crossing a river
o| without using a bridge must make a Mandatory Assault
) 'GY'| if the bridge/river on that boundary is enemy-held. If
the attack is not repulsed, the bridge/river on that
boundary becomes friendly. River boundaries crossed by the
Allies are marked by “¥ Held” markers in the same manner as a
bridge. All unmarked river boundaries are held by the Germans
unless they are between two Allied-controlled Areas.

8.52 OPTIONAL ASSAULT: In all situations where friendly
units enter enemy-controlled and occupied Areas other than those
described above for Mandatory Assault, the attacker may assault
with any or all of his units that entered the Area. Unactivated
attacker units starting in the defending Area may not participate
in the assault and are not affected. Uhits entering that Area with-
out assaulting become Spent wheni they finish their move. Units
which do assault become Spent When their attack is resolved.
Units making an Optional Assault while entering an Area may
retreat or remain in the defending Area if they lose the attack.

8.53 OVERRUN: If an Assault requires the defender to take
more Casualty Points than can be absorbed by the defending
units in the assaulted Area, the attacker can continue moving the
assaulting units with any remaining MF and any supporting
"artillery may continue to support other assaults. Units in Bocage

- or Zones may not Ov ir attack. Over-
“runs are also not allowed during the Airborne or Amphibious
Assault Phases of D-Day (21). If Overruns are not allowed, the
3%@ its attack; it may not use any
remaining 0 s€ s or move elsewhere.

8.54 (80) A: If the Active Area is Con-
tested at the start of the impulse, all, some, or none of the Fresh
units starting in that Area may Assault before they begin move-
ment. If the defenders are Overrun, the assaulting units may con-
tinue moving. If no defending units remain in the Area but the
defenders are not Overrun, the assaulting units are Spent, but
other Fresh units in that Area may move without Contested Area

- Exit restrictions (8.34). If even one defending unit remains in

that Area after the attack is resolved, the assaulting units become
Spent, and Contested Area Exil restrictions apply to all other
Fresh units moving in that impulse. If the attacke 8 the
Assault, the assaulting units do not retreat and must remain in
that Area, Al units in the Active Area (regardless of involvement
in the assault) moving r assault resolution have used one

MF if only Spent enemy units were in that Area, or two MF if
éven one I'Fnuii defending unit was in that Area. No further

Assault may be made in that Area in that impulse.

8.6 PASS: A player must declare a Pass Impulse if he does not
wish to repair a bridge, move, seize a bridge/attack, or destroy a
bridge during that impulse. If the Allied player passes, he must
still make a Sunset DR (6.3) to determine if the Daylight Phase
ends or the Weather changes. If both players pass consecutively,
the Daylight Phase ends.

9. ASSAULT RESOLUTION

9.1 PROCEDURE: Assaults are resolved by comparing the
Attack Value of the attacking unit(s) plus a DR against the
Defense Value of the defending unit(s) plus a DR. In an Assault
the attacker selects the Point Unit and all assaulting units, then
the defender selects the Forward Unit.

== == 9,11 THE DICE: Each player places a box lid or bot-
% tom nearby in which to roll his own dice. When
resolving combat each player simultaneously throws his dice into
his box. The German uses the white dice, the Allied player uses
the colored dice. Only dice thrown into the box are counted. If
one or more dice miss the box, or if any die is “cocked” (not lying
flat on the surface of the box), only those errant dice are rerolled.

9.2 ATTACK VALUE (AV): The AV is equal to the sum of:

A. The Attack Factor of any one attacking Infantry/Armor unit
(the “Point Unit") of the attacker’s choice.

B. +1 for each assaulting unit other than the Point Unit.

C. +1 for each supporting Field Artillery unit.

D. +1 Divisional Integrity Bonus for each division contribut-
ing three or more units to the attack (including supporting
Field Artillery units),

E. +1 for Air Support if the Allies assault in Clear Weather,

F. -1 if SS and Wehrmacht units assault together.

9.3 DEFENSE VALUE (DV): The DV is equal to the sum of:

A. The Defense Factor of any one defending unit (the “For-
ward Unit”) of the defender’s choice in the Area being
attacked. That Defense Factor is reduced by the amount
of its Disruption Level if any (0 for a Spent unit, —1 for a
“Disrupt 1" unit and -2 for a “Disrupt 2" unit).

B. + the TEM of the defending Area.

C. +1 if a unit crossed a bridge while making a Mandatory
Assault (8.51), and
+1 if that bridge is held by defender, and/or
+1 if it was across a flooded boundary.

D. +2 if a unit crossed a river boundary without using a
bridge while making a Mandatory Assault (8.51).*

E. +2 if the Germans are defending a Fortified Area.

F. +2 for Air Support if Germans assault in Clear Weather.

G. +1 for each Fresh defender other than the Forward unit.

* If another assaulting unit crosses a bridge, use the highest applicable
modifier of cases C and D, but not both.

9.4 COMPUTING RESULTS: The result of the attack depends on
thcdiffambﬂMthe\AMTotﬂmdtthefenschal.



9.41 FAILURE: If the Attack Total < the Defense Total, the
attacker has been repulsed. There is no effect on the defending
units. All assaulting units other than supporting Field Artillery are
marked “Disrupt 1”". Supporting Field Artillery becomes Spent. All
assaulting units must retreat in a Mandatory Assault. Assaulting
units may retreat in an Optional Assault unless they started the
impulse in the attacked Area, or entered that Area from a Beach
Approach Box. Assaulting units do not retreat in the Airborne or
Amphibious Assault Phases of D-Day and suffer no additional dis-
ruption for their failure to retreat.

9.42 STALEMATE: If the Attack Total equals the Defense Total,
the Assaulting units and any supporting Field Artillery become
Spent but are not forced to retreat. They may retreat at their
option, Only the Point Unit becomes ‘Disrupt 1”. There is no
effect on the defending units. -

9.43 SUCCESS: If the Attack Total > the Defense Total, the
defender must remove Casualty Points (9.5) equal to the differ-
ence. The Assaulting units and any supporting Field Artillery
become Spent at the end of the impulse,

9.5 CASUALTY POINTS (CP): To satisfy his losses, the
defender removes CPs from his units in the defending Area. CPs
may be taken in any combination, except that the Forward Unit
must suffer the first lost CP,

A. Each Fresh unit that becomes Spent absorbs one CP,

B. Each Spent unit that becomes “Disrupt 1" absorbs one CP.

C. Each “Disrupt 1" unit that increases its disruption to “Dis-
rupt 2" absorbs one CP.

D. Each “Disrupt 2” unit that is eliminated absorbs one CP.

E. Each Spent/Disrupted defending unit that retreats absorbs
one CP.

F. The same unit may absorb more than one CP in an assault,
until it is eliminated, but a unit cannot absorb CPs by both
retreat and elimination. If a unit must absorb more CPs
than it can fulfill by becoming “Disrupt 2" and retreating,
then it must be eliminated without retreating.

The defender in Bocage always suffers one less CP than the
difference between the Attack Total and the Defense Total.

9.6 RETREATS: Attacking and defending units may retreat as a
result of Assaults. If both attacker and defender retreat from the
same Assault, the attacker retreats first. Units may not retreat
during a Bombardment.

9.61 ATTACKER RETREATS: Assaulting units must retreat if
they lose a Mandatory Assault (Exceptions: see 9.41). If they
lose an Optional Assault, they may retreat. Attacking units never
retreat from the Area in which they started the impulse. Assault-
ing units that retreat may do so only into the Area from which
they entered the attacked Area.

9.62 DEFENDER RETREATS: Defenders in an Area being
Assaulted may voluntarily retreat, even if the Attacker loses. Fresh
units ‘that voluntarily retreat become Spent. Spent/disrupted units
that voluntarily retreat do not take further losses for retreating.

9.63 DEFENDER RETREAT RESTRICTIONS:

A. Only infantry may retreat across river boundaries without
using a secured bridge.
B. Units cannot retreat into the sea, across an unbridged
flooded boundary, or across an enemy-held bridge/river.
C. Units may not retreat into an Uncontested, enemy-con-
trolled Area, even if Vacant.
D. Units may not end their retreat in excess of stacking limits
(9.66).
9.64 RETREAT PRIORITIES: If there is more than one Area to
which defending units may retreat, the defender must retreat
based on the following priorities:
A. Free Area adjacent to the least number of enemy-controlled Areas
B. Friendly-Controlled, Contested area
C. Enemy-Controlled, Contested area
D. Fully-stacked Area (9.66)
Multiple defenders may retreat into different Areas so long
as the above priorities are observed.

9.65 PROCEDURE: Units retreat one at a time. Consequently, an
Area to which one unit can retreat may become unavailable to a
subsequent retreating unit if the Area becomes fully stacked.

9.66 RETREAT INTO FULLY STACKED AREA: If the only
retreat alternative is a fully-stacked Area, a unit may retreat into

that Area, but it must continue its retreat to another Area until it
reaches one that is not fully stacked.
9.67 SUBSEQUENT ATTACKS: Units which retreat could be
assaulted and retreated again by another assault in the same
impulse, or in later impulses of the same or different turns.
: 9.7 ARTILLERY SUPPORT: Field
_ Artillery may not Assault, although it
ngﬁ ﬁ-é may follow a Point Unit into an Area
3-4-3 | 1-2-4 being assaulted. One or more Fresh
gy — Artillery units may support an Assault in
the same or adjacent Area. Supporting Artillery does not have to
be in the Active Area. Each supporting Field Artillery unit adds
one to the Attack Value (9.2C). Supporting Field Artillery may
not move in that impulse, and becomes Spent when the assault is
resolved. If the attacker loses the assault, the supporting Field
Artillery does not become Disrupted or retreat.
9.8 EXCESS CASUALTIES: If the results of any attack require
the defender to take more casualties than his units in the Area
can sustain, additional casualties are ignored, but an Overrun
(8.53) may result.

10. BOMBARDMENT

10.1 BOMBARDMENT IMPULSE: In a Bombardment Impulse,
the attacker activates an Area to be the Target Area. Unlike an
Assault, there is neither movement nor bridge repair/demolition.

10.11 BOMBARDMENT DECLARATION: The Allied player
may bombard with Field Artillery, Air, or Naval bombardment
forces. The German player may bombard with either Field
Artillery or the Le Havre Batteries. The attacking Bombardment
marker is flipped and returned to the appropriate Bombardment
Display with its *Used” side up to show it cannot attack again
this turn. Attacking Field Artillery units are flipped to their Spent
side once their attack is resolved.

10.12 PRIMARY TARGET: The attacker chooses one unit in the
Target Area as the Primary Target. The Primary Target must take
the first Attrition Point inflicted, if any. Field Artillery may not
be selected as the Primary Target if there are other defending unit
types in the Target Area. A Construct marker can be chosen as
the Primary Target of Field Artillery only if the bridge site occu-
pies a boundary of the Area containing the lead artillery unit.
10.2 ATTACK VALUE (AV): The AV is the Attack Factor of
the attacking Bombardment marker. In a Field Artillery bom-
bardment, the AV is the Attack Factor of one Field Artillery unit
of the attacker's choice plus one for each Field Artillery unit in
or adjacent to the Target Area supporting the bombardment.
British artillery may not support US artillery and vice versa.

10.3 DEFENSE VALUE (DV): The DV is the sum of :
A, + the TEM of the Target Area
B. +2 if the Germans are defending a Fortified Area
C. +1 for each Fresh FLAK unit in the Target Area vs Air
Bombardment, or
+1 for each Fresh Coastal Artillery unit in the Target Area
vs Naval Bombardment, or
+1 for each Fresh Field Artillery unit in the Target Area vs
Field Artillery Bombardment*
* Nebelwerfers do not increase the Bombardment DV of a Target Area
nor does Field Artillery increase the DV of a Target Area vs a Nebelwer-
fer bombardment.
The Defense Factor of the defending unit(s) is not relevant
to bombardment resolution.

10.4 ATTRITION: Bombarding units suffer neither retreat nor
Disruption, but become Spent when the bombardment is over. Fo



resolve a bombardment, the attacker makes a DR, which is added
to the AV to form the Attack Total, and the defender makes a DR
which is added to the DV to form the Defense Total. If the
Attack Total is > the Defense Total, the defender must take Attri-
tion Points (AP) equal to the difference between the Attack Total
and the Defense Total. The defense absorbs AP as follows:

3 AP - Fresh armored unit

2 AP - Spent/Disrupted armored unit

2 AP - All Coastal Artillery

2 AP - Other Fresh unit .

1 AP - Other Spent/Disrupted unit or Construct*
* Construct absorbs AP only if it is the Primary Target.

A Fresh unit absorbs APs in becoming Spent, an already
Spent/Disrupted unit absorbs AP(s) by increasing its Disruption
Level. Disrupt 2 units are unaffected.

The first AP(s) must be taken by the Primary Target. The

defender distributes the remaining AP(s) among other defending
units in the Area as he chooses, but must apportion the losses by
exact count in such a way as to use the maximum number of APs
to reduce defending units given the attacker’s choice of the Pri-
mary Target and the remaining units in the Target Area. A unit
may not voluntarily take a loss by absorbing more/less APs than
required so as to save another unit from taking a loss. Unlike an
Assault, each defending unit in a Bombardment can only be
reduced a maximum of one level per impulse and cannot be elim-
inated. A unit can absorb fewer than its listed APs without being
affected. Excess APs are ignored.
EXAMPLE: An Area containing a Fresh Coastal Artillery unit, a Fresh
German infantry unit, and a Spent German infantry unit is the target of an
Allied Bombardment. The Allies choose the Coastal Artillery unit as the
Primary Target. If the Germans must take one or less AP, there is no effect,
since the Primary Target must take the first APs and the Coastal Artillery
requires two APs to be reduced. If there are two APs, the Coastal Artillery
becomes Spent. If there are three APs, the Coastal Artillery becomes Spent
and the Spent infantry becomes “Disrupt 1”. If there are four CPs, the two
Fresh units become Spent. If there are five or more APs, all three units are
reduced. APs in excess of five are ignored.

10.5 RETREAT: Units are not allowed to retreat as a result of a
Bombardment.

11 THE ADVANTAGE

11.1 OVERVIEW: The Advantage represents the
hoarding of resources for a major offensive. It
reflects an edge that one side may temporarily have
based on weather, morale, position, surprise, leader-
ship, or fate. One of the players always has the
Advantage as symbolized by placement of the Advantage Marker
with the controlling side’s symbol face-up on the Impulse Track.

11.2 ADVANTAGE SHIFT: The Allies start the game with the
Advantage. It shifts to the opponent at the end of the current
player impulse (or phase, during the D-Day preliminary phases)
whenever used by the controlling player. Flip the Advantage
marker to its other side on the Impulse Track whenever the
Advantage changes possession.

11.21 ALLIED LOSSES: Although the Allies suffered

C attrition during the Normandy Campaign, they did not
Sé'p'n‘f_,‘ lose whole regiments en masse. Such losses would
have had major political effects which might have
increased German hopes for a negotiated peace. Therefore, the
loss of a unit has more dire consequences for the Allies. When-
ever an Allied unit is eliminated, the Allied player loses the
Advantage if he already has it. If more than one Allied unit is
eliminated in an impulse, the Allied player must lose the Advan-
tage and the German may immediately move the Sunset DRM
marker one space in either direction along the Impulse Track for
each eliminated unit above the first. If the Allies don't already
have the Advantage to lose, advance or retract the Sunset DRM
marker immediately one space on the Impulse Track at the Ger-
man's option for each Allied unit eliminated.

— 11.22 GERMAN LOSSES: Whenever three German-
.a | units are eliminated in a single impulse (including a Dou-
X | ble Impulse, but not a phase), the German player loses
the Advantage if he has it. If more than three German
units are eliminated in an impulse, the German player must lose the
Advantage and the Allied player may immediately move the Sunset
DRM marker one space in either direction along the Impulse Track
for each eliminated unit above the third. If the Germans don't have
the Advantage to lose, advance or retract the Sunset DRM marker
immediately one space on the Impulse Track for each eliminated
German unit in excess of two at the Allied player's option.

11.23 SUNSET DRM: Whenever the Sunset DRM marker is
moved onto the Impulse Track, it modifies all subsequent Sunset
DR (for Sunset purposes only) by the amount of the space it is
on. The yellow “Sun +” side is placed face-up when the amount
should be added to the Sunset DR. The black “Moon - side is
placed face-up when it will be subtracted from the Sunset DR.
The Sunset DRM does not affect Weather Changes.

11.24 SHIFT LIMITS: The Sunset DRM can never be moved
more than three spaces per player impulse regardless of the num-
ber of enemy units eliminated in that impulse. Remove the Sun-
set DRM marker from the Impulse Track at Sunset by placing it
beneath the ‘0’ space. °

11.3 COMBAT: The player controlling the Advantage may use it
once per impulse/phase to force a reroll of any one attack, before
any subsequent action takes place. Both players reroll. There is
no guarantee that the reroll will be better; it can even be worse.
Regardless of the new result, the Advantage shifts to the enemy
at the end of that impulse/phase.

11.4 DOUBLE IMPULSE: The Advantage may be spent by the
attacker to declare two active Areas during his impulse instead of
one, or to activate the same Area twice. Among other things, this
allows units which began the impulse in different Areas to com-
bine forces in a single Assault if the two active Areas are
declared before the resolution of any attack involving the com-
bined forces. All normal rules apply (the attacker may still not
enter an Area previously attacked in the same impulse). A Dou-
ble Impulse counts as only one impulse on the Turn Record
Track. A player may observe the results of his first impulse
before deciding to declare a Double Impulse, or he may declare
them simultaneously so as to combine forces from two active
Areas in the same assault.

11.5 SUNSET DR: If the Advantage is used to reroll any DR
which had served as the Allied Sunset DR, the rerolled DR
becomes the effective Sunset DR. The second impulse of a Dou-
ble Impulse has no Sunset DR.

11.6 OTHER USES: The Advantage can be used to force a reroll
of any DR/dr. This causes loss of the Advantage to the opponent
at the end of the current impulse. Because the Advantage is not
lost until the end of the player impulse/phase in which it is used,
it may not be used to force a reroll of any DR/dr which has
already been rerolled. Nor can the Advantage be lost due to unit
losses caused by the opponent’s use of the Advantage (such as
declaration of a Double Impulse), because the defender would
not yet have the Advantage and thus could not lose it.

'12. DISRUPTION AND SUPPLY

12.1 OVERVIEW: Only units which begin the impulse with their
Fresh side face-up may move, assault, bombard, or provide artillery
support. Units participating in those activities are flipped to their
Spent side at the end of the current impulse. This represents a loss of
fighting efficiency due to combat losses, expenditure of supplies,
exhaustion, or being in transit between prepared positions. Rest,
supplies and replacements are required before Spent units again
become capable of offensive action.



12.2 LEVELS OF DISRUP-

ii o u TION: A Spent unit is not Dis-

1 rupted but cannot impulse

move or attack. Spent units are

flipped to their white side. A unit at “Disrupt 1” is

marked with a “Disrupt 1" Marker. The flip side of a “Disrupt 1”
marker is used to mark a unit at “Disrupt 2".

12.3 BECOMING DISRUPTED: Fresh units that move become
Spent. Units that make an Assault become Spent if their Attack
Value is > the Defense Value, or “Disrupt 1" if their AV is < the
DV. If an Assault results in an AV equal to the DV, the Point
Unit suffers “Disrupt 1” and the remaining attacking units are
Spent. Bombarding units become Spent when their attack is over.
A Fresh defending unit that takes Casualty Points must become
Spent for its first CP. A unit can absorb CPs/APs by becoming
Spent and/or increasing its Disruption level.

12.4 REFIT PHASE: Units recover during the Refit Phase. The
Germans perform their entire Refit Phase first. Then, the Allies
Refit. Players will often lack sufficient supply to Refit all of their
units. Regardless of supply, a Disrupted unit may not recover
more than one level per day.

12.5 SUPPLY LINES: Supply lines are traced from a unit's Area
back to a supply source. A valid supply line is a contiguous route
of any length traced through any friendly-controlled (Free or
Contested) Areas. Supply may not cross a river boundary without
a friendly bridge except to enter the Area being supplied. Supply
may not cross a flooded boundary without a friendly bridge.
Units without a valid supply line are isolated (12.8).

12.51 DEPOTS: Supply Depots are placed during
Wy each player’s Refit Phase and removed from the
board at the end of that Phase. To Refit, a unit must
10 | draw supply from a Depot. A Refit requires the fol-
lowing number of Supply Points:

= 1 point per Refitting unit in the same Area with the Depot
» | additional point for a Disrupted unit
» 1 additional point for each boundary crossed from the Depot
» 1 additional point for each Contested, intervening Area
between the Refitting unit and the Depot
The Depot owner chooses his most advantageous supply
route. Units may trace a supply route from an enemy-controlled
Area at no additional cost. However, units may not trace supply
through or into an enemy-controlled Area. A unit drawing supply
from more than one Depot must pay a total supply cost equal to
that of the furthest Depot from which it will draw supply. There is
no limit to the number of Depots allowed in an Area.
12.52 CONTESTED DEPOTS: A Depot in a Contested Area may
not be used to refit units outside that Area or to add excess sup-
ply to its reserves on the Supply Track. Only the sources of
Depot.i can contain Depots while Contested.

12.53 RESERVES: All unused supply
Supply | | SmlY | points of a Depot in a Free Area are added
%10 %1 | to that player's Reserves by moving his

] supply markers on the Supply Track. Each
space on the Supply Track occupied by the large
“Reserves” marker is worth 10 supply pdints x the value of that
space. Each space on the Supply Track occupied by the small
“Reserves” marker is worth 1 supply point x the value of that
space. Either player may expend his Supply Reserves to buy
Impulse Advances or Retractions for the following day at a cost
of ten points each at the end of his current Refit Phase. The max-
imum daily unpulsc purchase is three per player. Therefore, if
the Germans were to purchase an impulse to set the Impulse
marker for the next day at ‘1’, the most the Allies could do is
purchase three impulses and reset the Impulse marker to ‘B’.

Neither player may use Reserves to augment the value of his
daily Supply Depots (Exception: 24.7).
12.6 GERMAN SUPPLY SOURCES: German-Controlled Zones

are German supply sources. Cherbourg is a limited German sup-
ply source (see 12.62).

12.61 GERMAN SUPPLY CAPACITY: The Germans may place
six Depots during the Refit Phase of each turn in any Free Areas
which can trace a supply line to a German-controlled Zone. Any
Zone may automatically Refit all German units in it without
using onboard Depots. Each German Depot is worth ten supply
points in Overcast weather or five supply points in Clear
weather. These values are modified by Weather Changes (18.41).

12.62 CHERBOURG: Cherbourg is a limited source of supply
for German units therein. Any Spent German unit in Cherbourg
can attempt to refit before placement of the mobile Depots at no
cost to any Depot if it rolls = 4 on a Refit dr. “Disrupt 1” units
must roll 2 5 on their Refit dr to become Spent. “Disrupt 2" units
must roll 6 on their Refit dr to become “Disrupt 1”. Units outside
Cherbourg may not trace supply to it to claim this Refit dr oppor-
tunity, although units with a supply line to Cherbourg are not
required to make a Surrender dr if isolated (12.8). A unit which
fails its Cherbourg Refit dr may refit normally from a mobile
Depot, but no unit may refit two levels in the same impulse.

12.7 ALLIED SUPPLY SOURCES: Allied units are supplied
from Beach Areas and Air Supply.

12.71 BEACHES: The five Beach Areas supply
Allied units. The Allied Supply Depots originate in
§ | their named Beach Areas and are worth ten supply
10 points each day. Omaha Beach can place two such
Depots. If a Beach Area is Contested (regardless of
who controls it), it may only supply Allied units in that Beach
Area. If a Beach is controlled by the Allies and Uncontested, it
may instead move its Depot(s) into any Free Area controlled by
its nationality which has a supply line to it. However, the path
from that Depot to its Beach can cross only Free Areas con-
trolled by its own nationality. The path to the beach cannot cross
a river/flooded boundary without use of a friendly bridge.

U.S. Beach Areas and their Depots may refit only U.S. units,
The three British Beach Areas and their Depots may only refit
British units. Both nationalities may trace supply from Depots
through Areas controlled by their allies at no additional cost.

If the Germans regain control of a Beach, that Beach loses
its Depot capacity until the day after it is again controlled by the
Allies.

12.72 CQASTAL ARTILLERY INTERDICTION:
s TE The supply value of any Allied Depot is reduced by
one for each fresh Coastal Artillery unit in or adja-
s-4-0) | cent to the Beach/Minor Port which generated that
Depot. Since the Germans refit first, they may
restore Spent Coastal Artillery in time to interdict Allied supply
before the Allied Depots are placed.

12.8 ISOLATION EFFECTS: An isolated Area may not attempt
Bridge Repair. Isolated Allied units do not qualify for a Breakout
or Victory Points, Isolation does not affect the ability of Fresh
Coastal Artillery to interdict Allied Reinforcements/supply. At
the end of the German Refit Phase, each isolated German unit
must make a Surrender dr. German units which can trace supply
to Cherbourg are not isolated. If the die roll is less than the level
of the unit, the unit is eliminated. If the die roll is equal to the
level of the unit, it loses one level to the next lower Spent/Dis-
rupt level (or is eliminated if already at “Disrupt 2"). Fresh units
are level 1, Spent units are level 2, “Disrupt 1" units are level 3,
and “Disrupt 2” units are level 4, Isolated Allied units need not
make this dr due to their greater possibility of air supply.

12,9 AIR SUPPLY: The Allies may potentially Refit up to four
units in any one Area by air. Any Area (not Zone) containing
Allied units may be Air Supplied, whether isolated or not, and
without consuming supply from any Depot. Each of the four
units in the Area chosen for the resupply attempt (both U.S. and
British) must make a dr 2 7 to refit. The following drm apply:

* +4 if the Area is Free

* +3 if the Area is Allied controlled but Contested
= +2 if the Area is German-controlled

= —] if the unit is Disrupted




» -1 if day was partially Overcast (at least one, but < half of
total impulses)
» -2 if day was Predominantly Overcast (> half of total
impulses but not all)
= -3 if day was totally Overcast
The ability to receive Air Supply does not prevent a unit
from being isolated for purposes of bridge construction or vic-
tory determination. Air supply cannot be used to build reserves
on the Supply Track. Air Supply can be used in an Area that will
contain a Depot and can be resolved before that Depot allocates
its supplies. However, no unit can refit two levels in the same
Refit Phase.

13. REGROUPING

Both sides can regroup all their forces during the Regroup Phase.
The Germans Regroup all their units first, then the Allies. All
units may move into an adjacent Free Area/Zone regardless of
their status without worsening that status. They may not cross
enemy-held bridges nor exceed the five-unit bridge limits. No
unit may move farther than one Area, or across boundaries it may
not normally cross (such as an Armor unit regrouping across an
unbridged river). Allied units in a Beach Approach Box that have
not yet landed at a Beach Area may land at that Beach Area if it
is Free, or move to the Offshore Box for reassignment in the
Dawn Reinforcement Phase. Fresh Coastal Artillery in adjacent
Areas may attempt to interdict in the normal fashion and, if suc-
cessful, forces the landing unit to arrive Spent or Disrupted.

14. ZONES

14.1 OVERVIEW: A Zone represents much more terrain than an
Area. All rules for Areas apply equally to Zones unless ltaled
otherwise.

14.2 MOVEMENT: A Zone can only be entered by a unit start-
ing its impulse in an adjacent Zone or Area, and the unit must
end movement upon entry of that Zone. A unit beginning its
impulse in a Zone may move to an Area normally, paying the
entrance costs of that Area and may continue movement to other
Areas if MFs are available. There are no movement restrictions
due to beginning an impulse in a Contested Zone (8.34).

14.3 OCCUPATION LIMITS: An unlimited number of units of
both sides may occupy a Zone. There is no Corps Artillery stack-
ing restriction in Zones.

14.4 COMBAT: Field Artillery in a Zone may only attack enemy
units in their own Zone. A Zone may not be attacked by Field
Artillery outside the Zone. This applies to making or supporting
a Bombardment as well as supporting an Assault. Air Bombard-
ments may not be made against a Zone, nor do Air Support
AV/DV modifiers apply there. Otherwise, an Assault can be con-
ducted normally in a Zone as if in an Area.

15. FORTIFICATIONS

15.1 SETUP: Fortifications represent elaborate
German beach defenses and prepared positions.
Fortifications cannot be constructed during play.
They add +2 to the DV of German units in that
Area against all types of attack.

15.2 REMOVAL: A Fortification is eliminated
when the Allies control its Area or when the
Beach is Contested by a Spent (but not Dis-
rupted) Allied unit. Cover the printed Fortifica-
tion symbol with an Allied Control marker or
the Spent Allied unit as appropriate. Even if the
Germans retake the Area or disrupt all Allied units in it, the For-
tification remains ineffective and its printed symbol is covered
by a destroyed Bridge marker until retaken by the Allies.

16. ARTILLERY
16.1 FIELD ARTILLERY: Field Artillery may not
[ﬁ directly participate in an Assault. Field Artillery may
< either make or support a Bombardment, or support
4-2-6 | an Assault. Field Artillery becomes Spent when it is
used. It may become disrupted as a result of enemy
attacks, or if it enters an Area with other units which lose a
Mandatory Assault in that impulse. Defending Field Artillery in
an Area being attacked absorbs losses like any other unit except
that it may not be designated as the Primary Target or Forward
Unit in any Area with other defending unit types.
16.11 BOMBARDMENT: Field Artillery may Bombard enemy
units in the same or adjacent Area as the sole action of an
impulse. Field Artillery in a Contested Area maE only make or
support an against its own Area. Fie ery in a Free
Area may make or support an attack against any adjacent Area.
The participating Artillery units need not be in the same Area. As
with Assaults, there is a “lead” Field Artillery unit, with each
additional participating Field Artillery unit adding one to its
Attack Value. Each Fresh defending Field Artillery unit in the
Target Area adds one to its DV (10.3C). -
16.12 ASSAULT SUPPORT: Each Fresh
Field Artillery unit can add one to the
*ﬂi . AV of an Assault in the same or adjacent
5-5-6 |4-2-6 | Area, but only if it does not move in that
' impulse. Field Artillery in a Contested
Area may only support an attack in its own Area. Field Artillery
in a Free Area may support an attack in any adjacent Area. Divi-
sional artillery may support an Assault only if the Assault con-
tains at least one other unit of its own division.
16.13 CORPS ARTILLERY: Corps Artillery can support
any attack made by units of its own nationality. Only one
Corps Artillery unit is allowed in an Area at a time (even
in mid-impulse). To aid in recognition of their stacking
limits, Corps ID is highlighted in an oval background.
16.14 NEBELWERFERS: A Nebelwerfer brigade
may not support Assaults or a Bombardment made
by another unit, or be supported by Field Artillery
units when it makes a Bombardment. Because of its
~ short range, it may only Bombard its own Area. It
does not increase the DV of a Target Area, nor does Allied Field
Artillery increase the DV of an Area against a Nebelwerfer bar-
rage. Like Field Artillery, it may not be chosen as the Primary
Target of a bombardment if other unit types are in the same Area.
7 16.2 FLAK/PAK: A FLAK or PAK unit
may not be the Point Unit of an attack, as
| shown by the “*" in place of its attack
strength, but it may otherwise take part
normally in an Assault. A FLAK/PAK
unit may be the Forward Defender. Each Fresh FLAK unit adds
one to the Air Interdiction dr (8.4) and to the DV of its Area vs
an Air Bombardment (10.3C).
=3 16.3 COASTAL ARTILLERY: Each Fresh Coastal
& f'.F\E Artillery unit adds one to the DV of its Area vs a
- ' 5§ | Naval Bombardment (17.2). Coastal Artillery may
. never move, Rngroup, retreat, or attack. Each Fresh
Coastal Artillery unit in or adjacent to a Beach Area
interdicts Allied units/supply landing in that Area (12.72, 19.4).
77w 16.4 LE HAVRE BATTERIES: The Le Havre Bat—
teries are represented by a marker that can be used to
Bombard Allied units in Areas 1 or 2. The Le Havre
Batteries marker attacks alone as the sole action of a
German impulse,
£ - -




17. NAVAL & AIR BOMBARDMENT

17.1 OVERVIEW: The Allies have two markers for Naval Bom-
bardment and two for concentrated air strikes. Each Naval and
Air Bombardment marker is flipped when used and automatically
becomes Fresh during the Dawn Phase. Each marker attacks by
itself as the sole action of an impulse. It cannot be supported by
other forms of bombardment/artillery. The same Target Area
cannot be attacked by Naval/Air bombardments of different
nationalities in the same day.

17.2 NAVAL: Each Naval Bombardment marker can
make a Naval Bombardment against certain Areas on
or adjacent to the coast as the sole activity of an
Allied impulse. US Navy (Western Task Force) Tar-
get Areas must have a green background on their

Target Area ID. Royal Navy (Eastern Task Force) Target Areas
tion, a unit of the same nationality as the Naval Bombardment
marker must be in or adjacent to the Target Area, or the Target
A Naval Bombardment is resolved in the same manner as a Field
Artillery Bombardment except that each Fresh Coastal Artillery
adds one to the DV.

= 17.3 AIR: Each Air Bombardment marker can make

*?

= any Area containing enemy units as the sole activity

of an Allied impulse. Unlike all other impulses, how-

Impuise marker, although a Sunset DR is still made to determine
if the day ends or the Weather changes.
or adjacent to the Target Area, or the Target Area must be adja-
cent to an Area controlled by that nationality. For this purpose,
Areas. Zones may not be the target of an Air Bombardment. Air
Bombardments are resolved in the same manner as Field
Target Area adds one to the DV (instead of each Fresh Field
Artillery unit).
Bombardment is Contested, Allied casualties occur if the origi-
nal (unmodified) attacker and defender DRs are equal. The Allied
Original DR. The German may select the unintentional Allied
“Primary Target” after the attack is resolved. German losses are

must have a brown background on their Target Area ID. In addi-
Area must be adjacent to an Area controlled by that nationality.
unit in the Target Area instead of each Fresh Field Artillery unit
an Air Bombardment during Clear Weather against
5
ever, Air Bombardment does not advance the
A unit of the same nationality as the Air marker must be in
the Beach Approach Boxes are part of their respective Beach
Artillery Bombardments except that each Fresh FLAK unit in the
17.31 MISTAKEN ATTACK: If the Target Area of an Air
Attrition Points are half (fractions rounded up) the attacker's
taken normally.

18. WEATHER

18.1 DAWN: At the start of each turn, check the Turn Record
Track o deiermine the Weather at the start of the day and flip the
Weather marker to the appropriate side and place 11 on thst date
18.2 CLEAR WEATHER Play proceeds normally. Air
Bombardment. Air Interdiction, and the Air Support
modifiers to the Allied AV/DV apply only during Clear
Weather impulses.

18.3 OVERCAST: German \1[: are increased by one
during Overcast impulses. Air Bombardment, Aw Inter
diction, and the Air Support modifiers to the Allied
AV/DV do not apply during Overcast impulses,

18.4 WEATHER CHANGES: If the Allied player's Sunset DR
(6.3) equals the current impulse number, the weather changes
(from Clear to Qvercast or vice versa) during the next German
impulse. Record the Weather Change by putting an appropniate
Weather marker on the next space of the Impulse Track, Do not
flip the Weather marker on the Turn Record Track or the Turn
marker on the Impulse Track. The new weather status remains in
effect until the Dawn Phase of the next turn, or until the Allied
player's Sunset DR again equals the current impulse number. In
the latter case, record the Weather Change by putting an appro-

IWF?

11

priate Weather marker on the next space of the Impulse Track.
Should a Weather Change occur during an Air Bombardment
impulse, it is in effect during the upcoming German impulse even
though the impulse marker has not yet advanced to the Weather
Change space.

18.41 SUPPLY CONSEQUENCES: The number of impulses of
each Weather condition in a turn affects the supply status of Ger-
man mobile Depots as follows:

* For every three impulses (or fraction thereof) of Overcast
weather in a “Clear” day, each German Depot is worth one
additional supply point.

« For every three impulses (or fraction thereof) of Clear
weather in an Overcast day, each German Depot is worth
one less Supply Point.

EXAMPLE: June 7th dawns as a Clear Weather day on the ‘0’ impulse
but during Allied impulse #3 (his fourth impulse of the turn even though
the Impulse marker is in the 3 space of the Impulse Track), the Allied
player makes a Sunset DR of “3" which equals the current Impulse Num-
ber. An Overcast marker is placed in the 4 space of the Impulse Track
and the turn continues. On Allied impulse #7, the Allied Sunset DR is a
“7" which again equals the current Impulse Number. A “Clear” marker is
placed on the ‘8' space of the Impulse Track. On impulse #8, the Allied
Sunset DR is < 8, thus ending the day.

As a result of the above weather pattern, the Allies could use Air
Interdiction, Air Bombardment, and increase their AV/DV due to Air
Support on all but impulses #4-#7, During those four impulses, the Ger-
man unit MFs are increased by one. Allied Air Supply (12.9) will be sub-
ject to a —1 drm because the day was partially overcast (four of nine
impulses). The German Depots will each be worth 7 SUPPLY POINTS [5
(Base Value during Clear Day) + 2 (+1 for every three Overcast impulses
or fraction thereof) = 7].

Assume that the Allied third impulse was an Air Bombardment that
resulted in a Weather Change. The Impulse marker does not advance. The
next Allied impulse’s Sunset DR is a ‘2" which causes the day to end
before the Impulse marker can advance to reach the new weather pattern.
Although the German player used an impulse with Overcast weather, that
impulse’s weather has no effect on the supply situation of either side
because Weather Changes are considered inconsequential for supply pur-
poses until the Impulse marker reaches them on the Impulse Track. ;

19. REINFORCEMENTS

19.1 OVERVIEW: Reinforcements are placed during the Dawn
Phase.

19.2 GERMAN: German reinforcements are placed in the
Zone(s) specified, Fresh side up.

19.3 ALLIED: Allied reinforcements are placed in the Beach
Approach Box of the Beach Area where they will land. Units
may land only at beaches of their own nationality. The number of
landing reinforcements and Allied units already in the Beach
Area may never exceed ten during each Landing impulse. A max-
imum of five units may land per impulse/Regroup Phase. Rein-
forcements may move normally in their turn of entry. An impulse
used to land units requires activation of the Beach Approach Box
and does not activate any units already in the Beach Area. A
landing impulse is treated as a normal Assault Impulse except
that no bridge repair/demolition is possible since no Area was
activated, Reinforcements pay normal MF costs for entering the
Way continue moving if it is uncontested or they
achieve an Overrun. Allied reinfo ents not land at a Ger-
man-Controlled, Uncontested Beach Area. Allied reinforcements
that do not land during the t Phase may land during the
chroupmg Phase if their Beach Area is Free.

19.4' INTERDICTION: Fresh German Coastal
£ | Artillery may interdict Allied reinforcements, sup-
= | ply, and invasion units. The Interdiction Value of a
Beach Area is equal to the number of Fresh German
Coastal Artillery units in/adjacent to that Area. Each
Allied unit landing at a Beach Area must be stated before any
Interdiction is resolved. Each landing unit then makes an Inter-
diction dr. If the dr is equal to-the Interdiction Value, the unit
becomes Spentin the Beach Area in which it landed and cannot
attack nor move farther on that turn. If the Interdiction dr is less




than the Interdiction Value, the unit becomes “Disrupt 1", If the
Interdiction dr is greater than the Interdiction Value, the unit is
unaffected. If the Beach Area becomes fully stacked, no further
Allied units may land that impulse. Coastal Artillery does not
become Spent as a result of interdiction, and may interdict all
adjacent Beach Areas on the same impulse/Regroup Phase.

19.5 JUNE 7 REINFORCEMENTS: Reinforcements entering
June 7 must be placed in the Beach Approach shown on the back
of the unit. The two Airborne reinforcements are placed directly
in their indicated Drop Areas, Fresh side up. These airborne rein-
forcements do not have the option of securing bridges without
using an impulse to cross or seize them as do the airborne units
landing on D-Day (21.2). Units scheduled to land on D-Day that
did not land then may land as reinforcements on June 7 or later,
If they land on June 7, they may only land on the beach for
which they were originally scheduled. Reinforcements entering
after June 7, even if they were originally scheduled for D-Day or
June 7, may land on any Beach of their nationality.

ey 19.6 RANGERS WITHDRAWAL: The U.S. Ranger
| @H | battalions must be withdrawn during the Dawn Phase
'~ » . || of the first turn Omaha Beach is controlled by the
2‘§'4 | Allies. Both units are withdrawn regardless of their
are already eliminated.

current status. There is no additional penalty if they

20. BRIDGES

20.1 OVERVIEW: Bridges are always in one of three
E states: Allied-held, German-held, or destroyed. At the

start of play, all bridges are German-held. Bridges can
change hands five different ways:

* Capture by Allied Airborne units during D-Day (21.2)

* Repair of a destroyed bridge (20.2)

* Successful seizure attempt during movement (8.221)

* Crossed during a successful or Stalemated Mandatory

Assault (8.511)

* Both connecting Areas become friendly-controlled (8.511)

A maximum of five units may use a bridge during an
impulse/Regroup Phase (although they may move across a bridge
during an impulse and retreat back across it in the same
impulse). Otherwise, transit of a bridge is limited to five units
per impulse or phase regardless of direction moved.

20.2 BRIDGE REPAIR: Demolished bridges can be repaired.
Bridges may not be built across boundaries that did not have a
bridge initially. If the active Area is friendly-controlled and not
isolated, repair attempts may be made at the start of an Assault
impulse to any bridges on its boundaries. There is a maximum of
four repair attempts per impulse (or Refit Phase) for the Allies
and one for the Germans. Each bridge site can make only one
repair attempt per impulse/Refit Phase. The attacker makes a dr
and adds the appropriate drms (20.5) for each repair attempt. If
the final Repair dr is 2 7, the bridge is repaired and the Demol-
ished Bridge marker is removed or flipped to its “¥ Held" side.

1 20.21 CONSTRUCTION: The Allies have four Con-
‘ é{ struct markers; the Germans have only one. For each
‘ Repair attempt, a Construct marker belonging to that
side must be available. Construct markers are available
if currently on the bridge being repaired or off the map. If the
player does not have a Construct marker available, one must be
removed from elsewhere on the map. If the attempt is unsuccess-
ful, increase the construct level by +1 to a maximum of +2. This
is done either by placing a Construct marker on the bridge or
flipping the marker already there. If the repair attempt is success-
ful, remove any Construct marker on that bridge—it is not avail-
able again during the same impulse/Refit Phase.
Both sides may attempt to repair the same bridge, but if
cither side is successful, the Construct marker of the other player
on that site is removed.

20.22 PRIMARY TARGET: A Construct marker can be reduced
one level by bombardment in the same manner as a spent infantry

unit if ¢hosen as the Primary Target and the lead bombarding
artillery Unit is in an Area bordered by the bridge site. Any addi-
tional APsinflicted will affect other units in the Target Area nor-
mally. Otherwise, bridges and Construct markers are immune to
bombardment damage.

20.23 NIGHT CONSTRUCTION: A player may attempt bridge
repair during his Refit Phase by using supply as if the bridge site
were a spent unit. The supply must be provided by the same
nationality controlling the Area. If the repair is successful, other
Depots may trace their supply line through that bridge to their
supply source during the same Refit Phase.

20.3 BRIDGE SEIZURE: A moving armor/infantry unit in a Free
Area can attempt to seize an enemy-held bridge bordering its
Area at any time during its movement. The attempt costs one MF
and is successful if the dr 2 7. The dr is subject to the following
modifications:
*+3 Attempt from a Free Area
* +1 Other Area is Vacant
* —1 Per Fresh enemy unit in the other Area
= —1 Boundary is Flooded
Each bridge is subject to only one seizure attempt per
impulse. If successful, all other units must pay one additional MF
when crossing the seized bridge during the impulse it was seized.
Bridge seizure may not be attempted during the Amphibious
Assault Phase, but may be attempted by amphibiously assaulting
units during a regular Movement impulse after achieving an
Overrun or landing unopposed.

20.4 BRIDGE DEMOLITION: A demolition attempt of
each bridge on any or all boundaries of the Active Area
may be made at the end of an Assault Impulse by the
side which controls those bridges if the enemy Contests
or Controls one of the bridge's two Areas. Contesting an Area
momentarily during a failed Mandatory Assault is not sufficient
to allow a bridge demolition attempt. The attacker makes a dr
and adds the appropriate drm. If the final dr is 2 7, the bridge is
covered with a Demolished Bridge marker. A Bridge Demolition
attempt may be made regardless of the presence or absence of
friendly units in the Active Area. Construction markers can be
removed by their owner at any time without benefit of a die roll.

20.5 BRIDGE MODIFIERS: Repair/Demolition drms depend on

the status of the two Areas on either side of the bridge. Total the
drms for both Areas:

+3: Free
+2: Contested Friendly
+1: Contested Enemy
The following additional modifiers also apply:
—1: Any Repair Attempt
-1: Flooded Boundary
+X: Construct modifiers to any Repair Attempt




21. D-DAY

21.1 OVERVIEW: The turn sequence for the first day is modi-
fied by replacement of the Dawn Reinforcement Phase with four
temporary phases as follows:

IA. Airborne PHase

1B. Naval Bombardment Phase

1C. Air Bombardment Phase

1D. Amphibious Assault Phase

2. Daylight Movement/Attack Phase

3. Evening Refit Phase

4, Night Regroup Phase

21.2 AIRBORNE PHASE: In the night Airborne
Phase, the initial Allied Airborne units indicated on
the Allied Setup Card are placed in their Drop Areas,
Fresh side up. They may attack German units in their
Drop Area as a normal Assault, although they do not
retreat if they lose (or advance if they Overrun) in this unique
night attack. There is no +1 AV modifier for Allied Air Power.
German units may not move/attack in this phase except to retreat.
Each dropped airborne unit which does not attack during the night
of June 5th-6th may instead secure one bridge of its choice in the
Drop Area by becoming Spent and placing an “% Held” marker
on the bridge. This is the only instance wherein bridges may be
automatically secured without being successfully traversed or
seized by a successful MF expenditure (8.221). Dropped airborne
units which neither attack nor seize a bridge remain Fresh.

21.3 NAVAL BOMBARDMENT PHASE: The
Allies make Naval Bombardment attacks against all
five Beach Areas. These are resolved normally with
full Attack Strength (17.2) and both Naval Bombard-
ment markers are flipped. In subsequent turns, the
Allied Naval Bombardment markers may each attack only one
Target Area, and only one Naval Bombardment marker can
attack per impulse.
=] 21.4 AIR BOMBARDMENT PHASE: The Allies
i| make one Air Bombardment attack against two dif-
ferent Target Areas on or adjacent to a Beach. Both
| Target Areas must be declared before either attack is
resolved. These are resolved normally (17.3) and
both Air Bombardment markers are flipped. In subsequent turns,
only one Air marker may attack in each impulse.

21.5 AMPHIBIOUS ASSAULT PHASE: At least one unit must
attempt to invade each Beach with an Assault. The Allied player
simultaneously places those units from his Setup card which he
wishes to land in the first wave in their respective Beach
Approach Boxes and then resolves any Coastal Artillery interdic-
tion (19.4) against them for all five Beaches. After interdiction,
the units assault their respective Beach Areas in the order
selected by the Allied player. Overrun does not apply but the
Allies do receive the +1 modifier for Air Support.

If the Allies lose the Assault, the attacking units do not
retreat, but all units in that landing attempt (including those
which were Interdicted) become “Disrupt 1”. If all Allied units
making an Amphibious Mandatory Assault become Spent due to
Interdiction, they automatically lose the Assault and become
“Disrupt 1”. Artillery may not land during the Amphibious
Assault Phase.

Units remaining on the Allied Setup card may enter later as
Reinforcements and should be placed in their respective Beach
Approach Boxes. If the Beach is Free, they may move inland to
other Areas during their landing impulse.

21.6 DAYLIGHT IMPULSES: A normal turn now starts with
German Impulse 0. Fresh units in an Activated Area may
move/attack in an impulse. Allied units scheduled for an
Amphibious Invasion that did not land yet may do so at their
specified beach as reinforcements. Allied Reinforcements do not
have to make Mandatory Assaults when they land if the Beach
Area is already contested with a Fresh or Spent Allied unit. How-
ever, if the only Allied units in a Contested Beach Area are Dis-

13

rupted, Reinforcements may land only by making a Mandatory
Assault unless the fortifications have been destroyed (15.2).
Artillery may not land as part of a Mandatory Assault against the
Landing Area.

21.7 REFIT AND REGROUP PHASES: These phases follow in
the same manner as in a normal turn.

22. VICTORY CONDITIONS

22.1 BREAKOUT: The Allies win if they achieve a Breakout by
having a supplied Fresh unit in any Zone at the end of the Day-
light Phase of any Game Turn.

22.2 WEEKLY VICTORY CHECK: The Allies win by having
ten or more Victory Points at the end of the June 12th turn. The
Germans win by preventing the Allies from fulfilling their Vic-
tory Conditions.

22,3 VICTORY POINTS: The Germans do not receive Victory
Points. Victory depends solely on the Allied Victory Point total
unless the Allies achieve a Breakout (22.1). The Allies receive
Victory Points for all Areas they Control having valid supply
lines, regardless of the presence of German units Contesting an
Area or its supply line. The Allies receive two Victory Points for
nsola:mg Cherbourg or four Victory Points for control of Cher-
bourg possession of the Advantage is worth one Victory

Point. The Allies forfeit one Victory Point for each Beach Area
under German control at the end of a week.

22.4 CREDIT FOR CONTESTED AREAS VICTORY POINT:
The Allies receive one additional Victory Point if they conrest
(not control) supplied Victory Point areas worth at least seven
Victory Points at game end.

23. OPTIONAL RULES

23.1 OVERVIEW: These rules may be added only by consent of
both players.

23.2 SIDE DETERMINATION: If both players want to play the
same side, this rule is used to decide which side each player com-
mands and compensates for any player's perceptions regarding
the relative chances of victory of each side.

23.21 BIDS: Both players simultaneously present a written,
secret bid for command of the Allied forces. The bid takes the
form of a number of Victory Points (either Control or Contested,
i.e. fractignal, Victory Points) added to the level required for an
Allied win. Such a bid may consist of Plus or Minus Victory
Points, or even 0 Victory Points. The player who has made the
higher bid commands the Allies. Ifthe bids are tied, decide sides
with a random die roll with the tie bid added to the required Vic-
tory Points.

23.22 RESOLUTION: The successful bid is paid at the end of
each week by adding the number bid to the required Allied Vic-
tory Point level.

23.3 ALTERNATE COMBAT RESOLUTION: Players who feel
that the luck element is too strong may substitute cards for dice
when resolving attacks. Although this does not eliminate the luck
element, it does lessen it and ensures that both players will have
an “average” DR of 7 for every 36 combat resolutions. Dice still
must be used for all purposes other than attack resolution.

23.31 THE DECK: Four ordinary card decks are required, two
each with the same decorative sides. Two special decks of 36
cards each are selected from those decks with each containing one
2, two 3’s, three 4's, four 5's, five 6’s, six 7's, five 8's, four 9's,
three 10’s, two Jacks, and one Queen. The Jacks are considered an
11 DR, the Queen is considered a 12 DR. Instead of rolling dice,
both players turn over one card at a time from their respective
decks to resolve attacks. Once all 36 cards have been used, the
decks are reshuffled. Drawn cards negated by use of the Advan-
tage are not returned to their respective decks until both decks are
exhausted and reshuffled. Players may wish to insert additional
decks to make card counting more difficult.



24. EXTENDED GAME
Those wishing to extend play beyond the June 12th turn may
agree beforehand to the following variations.
24.1 WEEKLY VICTORY CHECK: Check the Allied Victory
Point total at the end of each week (June 12, 19, 26). If the Allies
exceed the required Victory Points for that week, they win. If they
have less than the required number of Victory Points, they lose. If
they have exactly the required number of Victory Points, play con-
tinues to the next week. The required Victory Point level is printed
at the right of the Turn Record Track for each week of the battle.

24.2 MINOR PORTS: There are four Minor Ports that
-':-g can be used to supply U.S. units: Carentan, Isigny, St.
q ] Vaast, and Barfleur. Each is available ten days after the

Allies control it. Place the corresponding Port Marker
on the Turm Record Track ten days after the Allies first control
its Area, Each Minor Port can place one “Depot 1”.

24.3 MULBERRIES: When the Allies gain control of
2 Gold and/or Omaha Beach, place the appropriate Mul-
E 10| berry marker on the Turn Record Track ten days later,
: When the Mulberry becomes available on that date,
remove it from the Turn Record Track and place it in its Area to
increase the supply capacity of that beach by one “Depot 10”.
24.4 CONTESTED/RECAPTURED PORTS & BEACHES: The
Allies can use a Minor Port for supply only if it is in an Allied-
Controlled Area. If during the Refit Phase, the Germans contest a
Minor Port or Beach with a Mulberry/Depot marker;on the Turn
Track, advance the Mulberry/Minor Port marker one space. If,
during the Refit Phase, the Germans control a Minor Port or
Beach Area with a Mulberry/Depot in operation, remove the
appropriate Supply marker. If the Allies recapture the Area, a
Minor Port Depot marker must be placed on the Turn Track as if
the Area was newly captured for the first time. If a Mulberry
marker is removed from the Area, it may never be replaced. The
Allies may not delay activating a Mulberry, even if German cap-
ture is imminent.
[mmee | 24.5 STORM OCCURRENCE: Whenever a Weather

[ Change occurs during the second week, a Storm dr

Starty | must be made. If the Storm dr is greater than the num-
" ber of finished days in that week, the weather changes
normally. However, if the Storm dr is less than or equal to the
number of finished days in that week, the weather changes to
Storm and Storm conditions persist for the rest of that day and
the following day. Ignore all other weather changes during that
day and the next. A Storm result occurs only once; after the first
Storm, no Storm dr is made again, If a Storm has not occurred by
June 19th, it will occur automatically during the first weather
change of the 19th. If there is no Weather Change on the 19th, it
occurs during the Refit Phase of the June 19th turn,

The first day after a Storm is also a Storm with no Weather
Changes. The second day after a Storm starts as Storm but
reverts to Overcast with the first Weather Change. Once a
Weather Change occurs, the Storm is broken and normal Weather
Change rules prevail. If no Weather Changes occur by the fourth
day after a Storm, the weather automatically changes to whatever
weather is scheduled for that day on the Turn Record Track.

24.6 STORM EFFECTS: The Storm has the same effects as
Overcast plus:

A. No Allied reinforcements may land during a Storm
impulse/Regroup Phase.

B. A dr must be made for each Mulberry when the Storm
ends. A dr < 3 destroys that Mulberry, even if not yet com-
pleted. The Omaha Mulberry which was more exposed to
the weather must modify its Storm damage dr by —1; the
better-sheltered Gold Mulberry modifies its Storm damage
dr by +1, Neither Mulberry may be used during the Storm.,

C. Naval Bombardment is not allowed during a Storm
impulse.

D. The supply value of all Allied Beach Depots is halved the

first day of a Storm and reduced to 2 apiece per day there-

14

after until they return to 10 the day after the Storm ends.

Air Supply may not be attempted during a Storm Refit

Phase. Minor Port Depots are not affected.
24.7 RESERVES: During Refit Phases when the Allied Beach
Depots each have a value less than 10, the Allied player may
spend any Reserve supply to augment the value of each of his
Beach Depots by an equal amount (not to exceed 10 per Depot).
However, the available reserve must be split evenly among all
Beach Depots. Any unspent supplies are again returned to
Reserve,

25. INDEX & GLOSSARY

>: Greater than

2: Greater than or equal to

<: Less than

<: Less than or equal to

Active Area: The Area which the attacker has specified as the
one from which he will use units in an Assault Impulse (8.2)
or in which he will repair/destroy bridges, or which will be
the target of a Bombardment impluse (10.1).

Adjacent: Areas which share a common boundary are adjacent.

Advantage: The temporary advantage one side has over the other,
yielding certain benefits to its owner. 11 (Victory Conditions;
22.3)

Air Bombardment: 17.3

Air Interdiction: 8.4

Air Supply: 12.9

Airbome Phase: 21.2

Amphibious Assault Phase: 21.5

Area: An irregular-shaped space on the mapboard, used to regu-
late movement and combat. 3.2

Armor: A type of unit, usually part of an armored or panzer divi-
sion, equipped with tanks and other armored vehicles, Armor
is noteworthy for its ability to leave Contested Areas and con-
tinue movement (8.34) and for its resilience against bombard-
ments. 4.22, 10.4

Artillery: 16
Artitlery Support: 9.7
Assault Impulse: A declared impulse during which the attacker

may move and attack with Fresh units, and repair, seize and
destroy bridges. 8.2

Assault Resolution: 9

Attacker: The active player resolving the current impulse,
whether attacking or not. 8.1

Attack Factor: The first (leftmost) number below the unit symbol
on the Fresh side of units, or the number on the Fresh side of a
bombardment marker. It is used when attacking as the Point
Unit of a Ground Assault, or when making a bombardment, 4.32

Attack Total: The sum of the Attack Value and a combat resolu-
tion DR. 9.1

Attack Value (AV): The total attack strength of an attacking
group before the addition of a combat resolution DR. 9.2

Attrition Points (AP): The difference between the Attack Total
and Defense Total in a Bombardment, Units absorb AP at
varying rates according (o type and status, 10.4

Beach Area: One of the five areas where Allied units landed on
D-Day: Utah, Omaha, Gold, Juno or Sword Beach. 3.2 (Sup-
ply 12.71)

Beach Approach: The box that connects to a specific Beach Area
in which Alilied units are placed at Dawn of the day of their
arrival. 3.4

Bocage: An Area whose terrain is dominated by hedgerows. It

has a square rather than round ID symbol. 3.21 (Overrun NA:
8.53) (Assault CP: 9.5)



Bombardment Display: 3.6

Bombardment Impulse: An attack made solely by Field Artillery,
or Le Havre Batteries, or Aircraft, or Naval Bombardment. 10

Boundary: The thick black dashed, solid, or wavy line separating
two adjacent Areas. 3.23

Breakout: An instant Allied victory achieved by having a sup-
plied, Fresh Allied unit in any Zone at the end of any Daylight
Phase. 22.1

Bridge: A “][” symbol on a river or flooded boundary that per-
mits units to either cross that boundary or to do so with less
movement/combat penalties. Bridges may be destroyed or
repaired. 3.24, 20 (Amphibious Assault: 20.3) (Enemy-held:
8.372) (Movement Limits: 8.371) (Primary Target: 20.22)
(Secured: 21.2) (Seized: 8.221)

Casualty Points (CP): The difference between the Attack Total
and the Defense Total in an Assault, which must be absorbed
by defending units becoming Spent, increasing their level of
disruption, retreating, or being eliminated. 9.5

Cherbourg: 12.62 (Isolation Victory Points: 22.3)

Clear Weather: 18.2

Coastal Artillery: A stationary unit having fixed casemated guns
sighted out to sea, and static Security forces. It may never
move or retreat. 4.25, 8.373, 16.3 (Interdiction: 19.4) (Supply
12.72) '

Construction: 20.21

Contested: Any Area containing both friendly and enemy units.
7.4

Controlled: The last side to have been the sole occupant of an
Area controls it. The Germans control all Areas at the start of
play. 7.3

Corps Artillery: 16.13

Date: All the phases and impulses of a single turn. 3.7

Dawn Phase: 6.2

Daylight Phase: The alternating movement/combat impulses of
each day. 6.3

D-Day: 6.21, 21

Defender: The inactive player who is not resolving the current
impulse. 8.1

Defense Factor: The second digit of the three-digit number below
the unit symbol on the Fresh side of a unit, or the only number
on the Spent side of a unit beneath its unit symbol. It is used
by the Forward Unit when being attacked in an Assault to
determine its Defense Value. 4.32

Defense Total: The sum of the Defense Value and a combat reso-
lution DR. 9.1

Defense Value (DV): The total defensive strength of a defending
group before the addition of a combat resolution DR. 9.3

Demolition: 20.4

Depots: Markers from which supply is drawn to Refit. 12.51
(Weather Effects: 18.41)

Disruption: An increased state of disorganization of a unit, suf-
fered in combat and signified by a “Disrupt 1” or “Disrupt 2”
marker. 4.5, 12.2

Divisional Artillery Support Limits: 16.12

Divisional Integrity: A +1 modifier added to the AV of any

attack if three or more of the attacking units belong to the
same division. 9.2D

Double Impulse: An impulse activated by use of the Advantage
so that the attacker may declare two active Areas (or the same
Area twice) in the current impulse. 11.4

dr (die roll): A roll of one die.

DR (dice roll): A roll of two dice added together to form one
combined result.

15

~drm (die roll modifier): A number added to an original die roll to

produce a final result.

DRM (Dice Roll Modifier): A number added to an original dice
roll to produce a final resultl.

Drop Area: The Area where Allied Airborne units are initially
placed to start play on either D-Day or the Dawn Phase of
June 7th. Such placement is not an impulse. 4.33, 19.5, 21.2

Entrance of Enemy-Occupied Areas: 8.35
Errors: 8.13

Exit of Enemy-Occupied Area: 8.34
Extended Game: 24

Field Artillery: A type of unit having mobile guns, howitzers,
mortars, or rockets. 4.23, 16.1 (Primary Target: 10.12)

First Turn (D-Day): 6.21, 21

FLAK (Anti-Aircraft): A German unit having 88mm anti-aircraft
weapons. 4.24, 16.2

Flooded Boundary: 3.23 (Movement Restrictions: 8.371)
Fortifications: 15 (Mandatory Assault: 21.6)

Forward Unit: The defending unit chosen by the defender whose
Defense Factor is used in computing the DV of an Area
against an Assault. 9.1, 9.3A

Free: An Uncontested, friendly-controlled Area. 7.6

Fresh: The colored (front) side of a unit. Only Fresh units may
move or attack except to Regroup or Retreat. 4.32

ID (identity): A number within the circle in each Area, or the
square in each Zone, identifying it for reference purposes.
3.21 :

Impulse: One of the alternating move/attack “mini-turns” that
make up the Daylight Phase of a Turn. 8.1

Impulse Track: The seventeen-box display above the Turn
Record Track recording the number of the current impulse for
each day. 3.8

Infantry: All units not otherwise defined as Armor, FLAK, PAK,
Field Artillery, or Coastal Artillery. 4.21

Interdiction: (Air 8.4) (Invasion, Reinforcement 19.4) (Supply
12.72)

Inventory Tracks: 3.9

Isolation: Any unit unable to trace supply to its source through
friendly controlled Areas is isolated. (Effect: 12.8) (Supply
Line 12.5)

Le Havre Batteries: 3.27, 16.4

Mandatory Assault: An assault into a previously Uncontested
Area or across an enemy-held bridge/river requiring retreat if
unsuccessful. 8.51 (Reinforcements: 21.6)

Mapboard: 3
Minimum Move: 8.38
Mistaken Attack: 17.31

Minor Port: An Area (Isigny, Carentan, Barfleur, and St. Vaast)
which can be used to generate a daily supply “Depot 1” ten
days after being controlled by the Allies. Used only in
Extended Game. 24.2

MF (Movement Factor): The third (rightmost) digit below the
unit symbol on the Fresh side of a unit. It is the number of
movement points a unit may expend in one impulse (Excep-
tion: Germans/Overcast 18.3). 4.32, 8.33

Movement & Combat: 8

Mulberry: An artificial harbor used only in Extended Game. 24.3
Naval Bombardment: 17.2 (Phase: 21.3)

Naval Targets: 3.26

Nebelwerfer: German rocket artillery. 4.23, 16.14 (DV: 10.3)
Occupation Limits: 7



Offshore Box: A location on the mapboard containing Allied
units available to be-reassigned to land at any beach on the
following dawn. 3.5

Optional Assault : 8.52
Overcast: 18.3

Overrun: An Assault generating more Casualty Points than the
defender can absorb which allows the attacker to continue
moving in/from the attacked Area. Overrun is not allowed
during the Airborne or Amphibious Assault Phases or in
Bocage. 8.53

PAK (Anti-Tank): A German unit consisting of 88mm anti-tank
guns. 4.24, 16.2

Pass Impulse: An impulse during which the attacker performs no
action. 8.6

Point Unit: The Armor/Infantry unit whose Attack Factor is used
in computing the AV in an Assault. 9.2A, 9.1 (Movement:
8.375)

Predominantly Overcast: Any day in which the majority of
impulses (but not all) shown on the Impulse Track for that day
are Overcast is “Predominantly Overcast”. (Air Supply 12.9)

Prepare to Play: 5
Primary Target: The attacker’s pre-selected choice of a defending

unit in a Target Area that takes the first Attrition Point in a
bombardment. 10.12, 10.4

Rangers Withdrawal: 19.6

Refit: 12.4 (Isolation Effects: 12.8) (Phase: 6.4)

Regrouping: 13 (Phase: 6.5)

Reinforcements: 19 (Mandatory Assaults: 21.6)

Reserves: 12.53

Retreats: 9.6 (Attacker: 9.41) (Bombardment NA: 10. S) —_—
River Crossings: 8.511 S
Secure Bridge: 20.1 (D- Day: 21.2)
Seizing Bridge: 8.221, 20.3
Sequence of Play: 6

e T

Spent: The first step of unit exhaustion caused by movement or
combat shown by flipping the unit to its white (back) side.
42,121 1

Stacking: 7, 7.7

Storm: 24.5-.7

Sunset DR: 6.3, 8.6 (Advantage: 11.5) (Modifier: 11.23)
Supply Line: 12.5 (Supply Reserves: 12.53)

Support of Assaults: 9.7

Surrender: Isolation effect 12.8

Target Area: The Area selected by the attacker as the subject of a
bombardment. 10.1

TEM (Terrain Effects Modifier): The defensive modifier added
to the DV against all attacks in a given Area. 3.22, 9.3B,
10.3A

Turn: All the phases and impulses of a single date on the Turn
Record Track. 3.7, 6.1

Turn of Entry: 4.33
Turn Record Track: 3.7

Unit: Any piece that can control an Area. This includes infantry,
armor, FLAK, PAK, Field Artillery, and Coastal Artillery. It
excludes air, naval, and Le Havre bombardment markers. 4.1

Vacant: An Area containing no enemy units. An Area can contain
friendly units and still be considered Vacant. 7.5

Victory Conditions: 22
Victory Points: 3.25, 22.3
Weather: 18 (Changes: 18.4)

Week: Seven consecutive Turns measured from the start of June
6, 13, 0or 20, 6.1, 24.1

Withdrawal: 19.6

Zone: A rectangular box at the gameboard edge containing units
on the periphery of the playing area. A Zone is equivalent to

an Area for all game purposes other than those listed in
Zones. 3.3, 14

CREDITS

RESEARCH & DESIGN: James Stahler & Don Green-
wood

GAME DEVELOPMENT: Don Greenwood

BOX ART: Michael Reis )
MAPBOARD & COUNTER ART: Charles Kibler
MVP: Andrew Maly and Drew Simon

PLAYTESTING: Roger Eastep, Andy Lewis, Sean
Cousins, Carl Fago, Robert O'Connor, Ray Pfeifer, Dar-
rell Hanning, Michael Sigler .

16

RECOMMENDED READING

THE GENERAL is recommended reading for any
wargamer, but Volume 29, Number 3 (approximately
April, 1994) should be of particular interest to players of
BREAKOUT: NORMANDY. It will feature this game
with a Series Replay, articles on strategy for both sides,

any questions and answers generated to date, and more.
For ordering information, send a SASE to TAHGC.

4517 Harford Rd. Baltimore, MD 21214 or call 1 (800)
638-9292 Toll Free 1o place a credit card order.

0A\/ALONCOI\I

AVALONCON is the National boardgaming championghips
for Avalon Hill games. Tournament competition can be gru-
eling and rewarding, but there are also less intense gaming
events and demonstration games suitable for every age and
skill level. The latest information updates and event details
are included in the AVALONCON bulletin, which is sent with
every subxeriber issue of THE GENERAL magazine, along
with player ratings, championship match reports and details
of postal matches played around the world. To find out more,
subscribe to THE GENERAL or, for a sample bulletin. send a
stamped, self-addressed envelope with a request for the latest
AVALONCON bulletin,




EXAMPLES OF PLAY

[_’:(I_ o) I"J\'_I_'_l _hc..-
SR ISVES

&

1. PARATROOP DROP: The game always begins with the Airborne
Phase of D-Day, June 6th, 1944 with the dispositions as shown above (in
addition to the British drop in Merville (Area 7) which is not illustrated
here). At this point, the Allied player has the option to attack with his
Airborne units, or secure bridges with them, or pass (thereby allowing
them to remain Fresh).

If the Allies attack in Area 50 with all four of their regiments, their
AV is 7 regardless of which unit is chosen as the Point Unit [3 (Attack
Factor of any one unit) + 3 (three additional attacking units) + 1 (Divi-
sional Integrity bonus since three of the attacking units are from the same
Division) = 7]. The +1 modifier for Air Support (9.2E) does not apply
because this attack occurs at night. The German DV will be 5 [2 (Defense
Factor of the Coastal Artillery unit) + 3 (TEM of St. Mere Eglise) = 5].

Both players roll two dice. If the German DR is exactly two more
than the Allied DR, there is no effect on the Germans, but the four Allied
units are flipped over and become Spent with the Point Unit becoming
“Disrupt 1”. If the German DR beats the Allied DR by more than two, the
four Allied units will all become “Disrupt 1”. If the German DR is one
more than the Allied DR, the Germans incur one CP. This would nor-
mally cause the Martin Coastal Artillery unit to become Spent, but since
the assault occurred in Bocage, the defense is forgiven one CP and is
unaffected. If the Allied DR ties the German DR, the Germans must
absorb two CPs (reduced to one by Bocage) so the German flips the
Coastal Artillery unit to its Spent side. If the Allied DR is at least four
higher than the German DR, the assault would generate more CPs than
the defender could pay. Normally, that would be an Overrun but since
this is the Airborne Phase (and also because it takes place in Bocage;
8.53), no Overruns are allowed. Instead, the German unit is eliminated
and the action in St. Mere Eglise ends. In all of these cases, the four
assaulting regiments become Spent. Regardless of the result, the Coastal
Artillery may not retreat.

Meanwhile in Pont L'Abbe, the Allies would have an AV of only 4 [3
(Attack Factor of one unit) +1 (one additional unit) = 4] against a DV of
8 [S (Defense Factor of the 1057th Regiment) +3 (TEM of Pont L'Abbe)
= B]. Since this would affect the German unit only if the Allied DR was
at least six greater than the German DR, the Allied player elects not to
attack, and instead flips his two units to their Spent side. In so doing, he
declares that he now holds the Valognes-Pont L'Abbe and Pont L'Abbe-
St. Mere Eglise bridges. The two bridges are marked with “vr Held”
markers (21.2).

2. NAVAL BOMBARDMENT: On the first turn, the Western Task
Force bombards both Omaha and Utah Beach. On all other turns, it can
make only one Bombardment per day. Likewise, the Eastern Task Force
(not shown in this example) bombards Gold, Juno, and Sword Beaches on
the first day, but is restricted to one bombardment per-day thereafter.

Utah Beach is attacked with an AV of 8 [Attack Factor of the West-
ern Task Force] and defends with a DV of 3 [1 (TEM of Utah Beach) + 2

17

1. ‘.": { i ‘.: S

(Fortifications) = 3]. Since there is only one unit in the Area, it is
selected as the Primary Target by default. The possible results depend on
the difference between the Attack Total (AV + DR) and the Defense
Total (DV + DR). If the German DR beats the Allied DR by four, the
bombardment inflicts one AP. Since it takes two APs to disrupt a Fresh
unit, there is no effect. If the German DR beats the Allied DR by at least
five, there are no APs resulting from this bombardment and the 1/919th is
unaffected. Otherwise, the 1/919th becomes Spent (a unit can only be
reduced one level by bombardment). The unit cannot retreat during a
Bombardment Phase.

On Omaha
. Beach, the AV is
.also 8, but the DV
is 4 [1 (TEM of
Omaha Beach) +2
(Fortifications) +1
(Fresh Coastal Artil-
lery) = 4]. The Allied
. player may select
. either Infanfry unit
or the Coastal Artil-
. lery unit as the Pri-
. mary Target. The
" Field Artillery may
. not be selected as
~ the Primary Target
as long as there are
' other defending unit
. types in the Area
(10.12). The Allied
N - player selects the
Coastal Artillery unit, hoping to neutralize it before it can Interdict the
coming invasion. The barrage must generate at least two APs to cause the
Coastal Artillery unit to become Spent. The Allied'DR is a 7; the German
DR is & 6. This creates an Attack Total of 15 and a Defense Total of 10.
The difference between the two totals yields five APs to be absorbed by
the German defenders on Omaha. The Coastal Artillery, as the Primary
Target, must absorb two and becomes Spent. The remaining three APs
may be used to force only one more unit to become Spent, since all the
defending units are Fresh and require two APs apiece to become Spent,
The fifth AP is thus lost with no effect. The German selects any one of
his remaining three defending units and flips it to its Spent side to resolve
the bombardment. The WTF marker is returned to its Display on the map-
board and flipped to its “Used” side to show that it cannot be used again
during this turn.

3. AIR BOMBARDMENT: Both Allied Air markers may make Air
Bombardments during the Air Bombardment Phase just before the inva-
sion. The British 2 TAF has started this Phase by attacking Port-en-
Bessin, rendering the Longues Coastal Artillery Spent (not illustrated
here). Had the British attack failed, the US IX AF may not have opted to
attack it again since its Target Area (Grandcamp) was predesignated prior
to the British attack (21.4).



The Americm choose the Coastal Artillery as their Pri-
mary Target and attack with an AV of 5 (the Attack Factor of the IX AF).
The Germans defend with a DV of 2 [1 (TEM of Grandcamp) + 1 (32
FLAK Bn) = 2]. If the German DR is at least three more than the Allied
DR, there will be no effect. If the German DR is two greater than the
Allied DR, there will be one AP but since it takes two APs to render any
Fresh unit Spent, there will also be no effect. If the German DR is one
greater than the Allied DR, the Germans take two APs which must be
absorbed by the Primary Target—rendering the Grandcamp Coastal
Artillery Spent. If the German DR equals the Allied DR, the result is the
same since there are no already Spent units which may absorb the third
AP. If the Allies win the DR by one, the Germans suffer four APs. Now
the German must choose one other Fresh unit to join the Coastal Artillery
unit in becoming Spent. If the Allied DR is at least three greater than the
German DR, all three German units are flipped to their Spent side. Any
additional APs gained in this attack are ignored since a unit may not lose
more than one step in a bombardment. Regardless of the result, the IX AF
marker is returned to its Display space with its *Used” side face-up to
show that it cannot be used again during this turn.

4. AMPHIBIOUS INVASION: The Allies have chosen to send all three
of the 4th Division's Infantry regiments ashore in their first wave against
Utah Beach. An Interdiction dr must be made for each of the three units
due to the Fresh Marcouf Coastal Artillery in Montebourg. A “1” is
rolled for the 8th Rgt, so it immediately becomes Spent and is unable to
add to the AV. The remaining two units land safely and attack the Spent
1/919 with an AV of 8 [6 (Attack Factor of the Point Unit) + 1 (one other
attacking unit) +1 (Air Support) = 8]. The German DV is 3 [0 (Defense
Factor of Spent 1/919) +1 (TEM of Utah) +2 (Fortifications) = 3]. The
German DR must beat the Allied DR by five to avoid taking CPs, and it
must beat the Allied DR by at least six to win the battle.

Assume the respective DRs are equal. This generates five CPs which
is more than the three CPs the Spent 1/919 can absorb. Normally, this sit-

uation would result in an Overrun and the Allies could move inland with
their remaining Movement Factors. However, Overruns are not allowed
during the Amphibious Invasion Phase, so all three units of the 4th Divi-
sion remain in Utah with their Spent side face-up.

Instead, let's assume the German DR beat the Allied DR by five for a
tie. The Point Unit would become “Disrupt 1", but the other two US units
would remain Spent. If the German DR beats the Allied DR by at least
six, the US would have lost the Mandatory Assault and all three units
would become “Disrupt 1”. They do not retreat because this is the
Amphibious Invasion Phase.

FT _i"v“:"‘

On Omaha, the Naval and Air Bombardment Phases have succeeded

in neutralizing all three of the Coastal Artillery units capable of interdict-

ing the beach. The Allied player is assaulting with all seven of his
infantry units in the first wave, His AV is 14 [6 (Attack Factor of Point
Unit) + 6 (six additional assaulting units) +1 (Divisional Integrity bonus
for 1st Division) +1 (Air Support) = 14]. The Germans choose the Spent
Vierville Coastal Artillery as their Forward Unit and defend with a DV of
10 [4 (Defense Factor of Forward Unit) +1 (TEM of Omaha) +2 (Fortifi-
cations) +3 (three other Fresh units) = 10].

The Allied DR is a ‘2" and the German DR is a ‘7". Since the
Defense Total of 17 is greater than the Attack Total of 16, the Allies lose
the assault and all seven of their units become “Disrupt 17. Facing a
major catastrophe, thé Allies flip the Advantage marker and demand a
reroll. This time the DRs are equal and the Germans suffer four CPs. The
first CP must be taken from the Forward Unit so the Spent Vierville
Coastal Artillery becomes “Disrupt 1", The German chooses to fulfill the
remainder of his losses with the 916 and 726th Infantry Regiments. Both
defending units become Spent for a total of three CPs absorbed. The Ger-
man then retreats the 726th to fulfill the fourth CP. It may retreat to
Grandcamp, Trevieres, or Port-en-Bessin. However, if the British have
already taken control of Gold Beach, Port-en-Bessin cannot be chosen as
the retreat route because it is adjacent to an enemy-controlled Area while
the other two retreat choices are not (9.64A).

The German had several other choices to satisfy his losses in the
assault. For instance, he could have simply destroyed the Vierville unit
with three CPs, and flipped one of the three remaining units to its Spent
side. Alternatively, he could have taken two CPs with the Vierville unit
to “Disrupt 2" and used the third and fourth CPs to render one of the
other units Spent and retreat only that one Spent unit.

5. AIR INTERDICTION: It is the German first impulse of June 6th. He
selects Cap de la Hague (57) as the Active Area. He wishes to move both
of his mobile units to Montebourg (52)—a move of three Areas. Since
Air Interdiction is possible (8.4), his units must move one at a time. He
may choose to move one unit as far as it can go before moving the other,




e -
- \“
i &

urhemnyaltemstemvingbothmts onzAmatlumeunnl lheyha\rc
finished moving. Both units move safely to Cherbourg as the first Area
traversed is always Interdiction-free. Normally, to continue movement,
each unit would have to chance an Air Interdiction dr for each additional
Area entered, However, Cherbourg contains three Fresh FLAK units
which each modify any Air Interdiction dr by +1. Consequently, Air Inter-
diction in Cherbourg is currently ineffective and both units pass safely
into Valognes. To continue into Montebourg, however, both units must
chance an Air Interdiction dr in Valognes. The 920th Regiment rolls first
and throws a ‘1'. This not only prevents its entrance into Montebourg, but
also causes it to become “Disrupt 1", Had it rolled a ‘2, it would have
simply had to stop Spent in Valognes. The 101st NW Brigade rolls a ‘3’
and moves into Montebourg where it decides to stop and becomes Spent.

6. BRIDGE DEMOLITION & REPAIR: The German player starts this
Clear weather impulse by declaring Pont L'Abbe as the Active Area of an
Assault and attempts to repair the Pont L'Abbe-St. Jores bridge
(20.2). He needs a final dr of at least 7 to repair the bridge. He is entitled
to a drm of +3 [+3 (St. Jores is Free) +2 (Pont L'Abbe is German-con-
trolled but Contested) —1 (Flooded boundary) —1 (Repair attempt) = +3].
A dr of 4 or more repairs the lmdge by removing the Destroyed Bridge
marker. A dr of 3 or less fails to repair the bridge, but results in placement
of a +1 Construct marker (20.21). The dr is & ‘4" and the bridge is
repaired. The 1057th Regiment now moves across the newly repaired
bridge to St. Jores, allowing Control of Pont L'Abbe to instantly shift to
the Allies. The Germans now attempt to destroy the bridge they just
crossed as well as the Pont L'Abbe-St.Sauveur bridge (20.4). Each Demo-
lition attempt needs a final dr of at least 7 to succeed. The drm for the St.

Jores attempt is +2 [+3 (one Free adjacent Area) —1 (Flooded boundary)
= +2]. The drm for the St. Sauveur attempt is +3 [+3 (one Free adjacent
Area). The Valognes and St. Mere Eglise bridges cannot be blown
because they are under enemy control.

The 1057th was unable to cross the Valognes bridge because it was
held by the Allies. A unit cannot exit a Contested Area across an enemy-
held bridge (8.372). Nor can the 1057th expend a MF to attempt to seize
the Valognes bridge because such attempts can only be made from a Free
Area (8.221).

Now assume that the German wishes to reinforce Pont L'Abbe mstead
of withdrawing from it. The German activates Valognes. He wants to send
the 1058 Regiment into Pont L'Abbe without attacking. He can do so but
must risk Air Interdiction in St. Sauveur because he must cross a previ-
ously secured bridge to avoid a Mandatory Assault and the Americans
still hold the Pont L'Abbe-Valognes bridge across the shorter route. Were
they to avoid the risk of Air Interdiction by taking the shorter route into
Pont L'Abbe, they would have to make a Mandatory Assault at 4:9 [2
(Spent Defense Factor of Airborne) +3 (TEM of Pont L'Abbe) +2 (Air
Support) +2 (Mandatory Assault across enemy-held bridge) = 9].

The German has one other option. He could expend one MF with the
1058th in an attempt to seize the Pont L'Abbe-Valognes bridge from Val-
ognes by making a dr 2 7. The applicable drm are:

+3 Attempt from Free Area

However, if the attempt fails, the 1058th will then lack sufficient MF
to try the St. Sauveur-Pont L'Abbe route.

7. MANDATORY ASSAULT: The German 6th FS Regiment is entering
St. Mere Eglise during an Overcast impulse. Since Area 50 was uncon-
tested at the start of the impulse, the 6th FS must make a Mandatory
Assault (8.51). The German AV is 6 [Attack Factor of 6th FS]. The
Allied DV is 7 [2 (Defense Factor of any one Forward Unit) +3 (TEM of
Area 50) 42 (Mandatory Assault across Flooded Boundary on a friendly
bridge) = 7]. Had the German garrison in St. Mere Eglise survived (even
at “Disrupt 2”), Area 50 would have been Contested and the 6th FS could
have entered without attacking or could have made an Optional Assault
at 6:5 because the Allies would not have been entitled to the extra +2
modification for a Mandatory Assault across a Flooded boundary,




If Lhe Allled Defense Total in this Mandatory Assault is greater than
the German Attack Total, the 6th FS must retreat to Carentan and become
“Disrupt 17, The defenders will not absorb any CPs, but still have the
option to either retreat or remain in place. If the Attack and Defense
Totals are tied, the 6th FS would still be “Disrupt 1" but would have the
option to remain in St. Mere Eglise or retreat. If the German Attack Total
is greater than the Allied Defense Total, the U.S. paratroopers would
have to absorb the appropriate number of CPs (less one for Bocage).

8. EXIT OF CONTESTED AREA: The Allies have activated Area 30
and are making an Optional Assault with the Rangers and the entire 1st
Division including s fire from their divisional artillery. The AV
is 13 [6 (Attack Factor of Point Unit) + 1 (Divisional Integrity bonus) + 1
(Air Support) + 4 (four other assaulting units) + 1 (Divisional Artillery
Support) = 13]. The DV is 6 [4 (Defense Factor of Forward Unit) + 1
(TEM of Omaha) +1 (additional fresh defenders) = 6].

If the Germans win the battle, the Rangers and the three infantry
Regiments that assaulted become “Disrupt 1,” but do not retreat since

they started the impulse in Omaha Beach. The artillery just becomes
Spent because it only supported the attack (16.12), The 29th Division can
still move in this impulse, but it cannot attack in Omaha since that Area
was already attacked during this impulse. Their only movement option
during this impulse is to Port-en-Bessin where they must stop and
become Spent (8.34). If there were an Armored unit in Omaha, it could
enter Port-en-Bessin (only) and then continue its move from there, since
there are no enemy Armor units in Omaha, but it would have used two
MF in Omaha before it left (8.54).

Suppose that the Germans are forced to absorb two CPs. The For-
ward Unit must become Spent. It can then retreat to Grandcamp, leaving
the other unit in Omaha Beach. Other options include both units becom-
ing Spent and remaining in Omaha, or both units voluntarily retreating to
Grandcamp (becoming Spent in the process). Regardless of the option
chosen, any retreat must be to because Trevieres is adjacent
to Port-en-Bessin which is under Allied control (9.64A).

If both German units retreat (or are eliminated without an Overrun),
the assaulting units become Spent and can move no further. The 29th
Division can then move normally this impulse, but with two less MF due
to the attack on the Fresh German units in their Area. They could even
enter Grandcamp and attack the just-retreated German units. However, if
even one German unit remains to contest Omaha Beach, the 29th Divi-
sion can only remain in Omaha or move to Port-en-Bessin and stop.

Suppose that the Germans were required to take more than eight CPs,
eliminating both units and resulting in an Overrun (8.53). All units in
Omaha can move normally, having already expended two MF in Omaha,
except for the 1st Division Artillery which supported the Attack and
becomes Spent there. However, now that Omaha is no longer Contested,
either Division's artillery can now support an assault in an adjacem Area
in this unpulse (16.12) if an infantry unit of that division is involved in

9, REFIT PHASE: Due to a partially Overcast day, the German Depot in
Trevieres is worth six supply points and is able to refit any of the five
Spent/Disrupted German units shown, but lacks sufficient supply to refit
them all. The Refit costs are as follows:

= 3 Supply Points to refit the two infantry units in Trevieres at a cost
of one supply point for the Spent 916th and two supply points for
the Disrupted 726th. The 726th Regiment will still be Spent because
it can recover only one level per day (12.4).

= 2 Supply Points to refit the Longues Coastal Artillery in Port-en- i
Bessin across the Trevieres-Port-en-Bessin River bo
can be traced into an Area across an unbridged nm—-but'not
through it (12.5). Had the supply line been traced across the Bayeux
bridge (out of view, on the right), the cost would have been three
Supply Points.

* 3 Supply Points to refit the Vierville Coastal Artillery back to “Dis-
rupt 1” (two for being in an adjacent Area and one for being Dis-
rupted).

= 4 Supply Points to refit the Grandcamp Coastal Artillery through
Omaha Beach [1 (Trevieres) + 2 (Omaha Beach) + 1 (Grandcamp) =
4]. See 12.51.

Faced with these hard choices, the German opts to Refit the two units
in Trevieres at a cost of three points plus the Coastal Artillery in Port-en-
Bessin for two more. He banks his one remaining supply point on the
Supply Track.




.;-‘-.;-_9-:7-{-.- < g

CLEA g

79 I it

— Ty

10. OVERRUN: The British are landing their second wave at Gold
Beach with the 56th Infantry and 8th Armored Brigades. They spend
one MF to land in Gold and three more to enter Bretteville which con-
tains a Spent enemy unit. The resulting Mandatory Assault is made with
an AV of 8 against a German DV of 3, The DRs are equal and this
results in five CPs which is two more than the Spent German unit in
Bretteville can absorb. Consequently, the 21st Pz FLAK Bn is elimi-
nated and an Overrun (8.53) has occurred. This allows the assaulting
units to continue moving until they expend their remaining MFs. The
56th has only one MF remaining which is insufficient to advance fur-
ther. Rather than use it to withdraw back to Gold Beach, it attempts to
seize the Verson bridge with a modified dr 2 7 at a cost of one MF
(8.221). Regardless of the outcome, it ends its movement Spent in Bret-
teville. However, the Armor Brigade may enter its pick of Villars-
Bocage or Tilly (both of which are Vacant, enemy-controlled Areas
requiring an expenditure of two MFs). The bridge of the Area entered
by the Armor brigade will automatically become Allied-held when it is
crossed. The Armor unit may not enter Verson because the attempt to
seize that bridge by the 56th will require an additional one MF from
every unit crossing it during this impulse.

LvVerqy ¥ J % : &

11, PARTIAL MANDATORY ASSAULT & DOUBLE IMPULSE: It
is an Allied Overcast impulse and the Americans hold the Isigny-St. Lo
bridge. They send all six infantry regiments into St. Lo, but because the
bridge can only hold five units per impulse, the sixth must cross the river
unaided. This is an Optional Assault because St. Lo is already contested
and the Allies hold the St. Lo-Isigny bridge. The Allies assault with ail
six units and supporting fire from the two Divisional Artillery units. The
AV is 15 [6 (Attack Factor of Point Unit) + 5 (five extra assaulting units)
+ 2 (two Divisional Integrity bonuses) + 2 (two supporting Field Artillery
units) = 15]. The German DV is 13 [7 (Defense Factor of Forward Unit)
+ 3 (three extra Fresh defending units) + 3 (TEM of St. Lo) = 13]. The
defense gets no benefit from the sixth unit crossing the river without the
bridge because the Allies already control that river boundary by control-
ling its bridge. If the sixth unit had crossed another section of the river
boundary over which the Allies had no control, the Germans would have
received an additional +2 DV for a Mandatory Attack across a River
without using a bridge. If the Allies lose the DR by three or more, all of
the assaulting units will become “Disrupt 1" and may retreat or remain in
St Lo. The supporting Field Artillery will become Spent.

Not wishing to risk this assault, the Allied player decides to use the



